STATE OF INDIANA ) BEFORE THE INDIANA
) 8S: COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

COUNTY OF MARION )
WARRENT NUMBER: 11563-MC12-0831-0071
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Chicago, Illinios 60641 ) 01h
NAIC No. 10655 ) MAR 20 .
) INDIANA
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ORDER

Comes now the Indiana Department of Insnrance and files ifs Motion to Terminate Final

Order in the following words and figures, to wit:

(HI)
The Comtnissioner of the Indiana Department of Insurance, having read and carefully
considered the same, oxrders that:
. 'The Final Order issued on Jamuary 9, 2015 against Unique Tnsurance Company shall be

ferminated,

AT OF WHICH IS ORDERED THIS /2. (j&: day of %rU’/\ 2015,

Stepheh W. Reztson, Commissioner of Insurance

Indiana Department of Insurance
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STATE OF INDIANA

) BEFORE THE INDIANA
) SS:
COUNTY OF MARION ) _ COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE
)
) WARRANT NUMBER: 11563-MC12-0831-007
TN THE MATTER OF: ;
UNIQUE INSURANCE COMPANY ) F E iE
4245 N, Khox - )
Chicago, TL 60641 ; AN 09 201
NAIC Number: 10655 ) STATE OF INDIANA
) DEPT. OF INSURANCE
Market Conduct Examination g
)
FINAL ORDER

This matter comes before Stephen W, R@beﬂson, Commissioner of the Indiana
Department of Insurance (the “Comzﬁissioner”) as a result of his consideration and
review of the Verified Bxamination Report prepared by -Ingardus, LLC (“Ingardus™),
relevant workpapers, and the subj:;aission provided by Unique Insurance Company in the
above-captioned matket conduct examination of Unique Insurance Company (“Unique”
or the "Company") for the petiod of fuly 1, 2010, through August 31, 2012. The
Com_missioner now issues the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Final
Order,

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Unique is an Llinois-domiciled propetty & casualty insurer with its principle place of
business and home office located in Chicago, Illinois.

2. Unique was incorporated on Match 21, 1996, began operating on April 4, 1996, and
started wiiting business in Indiana in 2008 to drivers who have difficulty obtaining

automobile coverage within the standard insurance market,




. At all relevant times, Unique was licensed as a property & casualty company in
Indiana.

. From 2010 1'(:hroilgh 2012, the Company's Gross Indiana Premium Written was Eight
Million Two Hundred Ninety Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Dollars ($8,290,760),
according to its filed Annual ﬁinancial Statements.

. From January 1, 2010, through December 31, 2012, the Indiana Department of
Tnsurance (the “Department”) received thirty eight (38) complaints regarding Unique.
Unique’s complaint index in 2010 was 19.34; in 2011 Unique’s complaint index was
18.09; and in 2012 Unique’s complaint index was 19.56,

. A complaint iﬁdex of 1.00 means the insurer’s share of all complaints received is
equal to its share of all business witten in Indiana. A complaint index of 19.60 |
imeans the insurer’s share of all the complaints received by the Department is ninsteen
(19) times as large as its share of business weitten in Indiana.

. 'The Department’s Consumer Sexvices Division teceived and reviewed consumer
complaints against Unique and its handling of claims and escalated those complaints
to the Enforéement Division due to their apparent egregious practices.

| The Enforcement Division entered into an Agreed Entry with Unique on September
28, 2011, to resolve vioiaﬁons of the Unfair Competition; Unfair or Deceptive Acts
and Practices statufe. ‘

. After the September 28; 2011 Agreed Entry, the Consumer Services Division
continued receiving complaints from consumers regarding Unique’s handling of
claims; the Enforcement Division escalated the company action to the Market

Conduct staff. .




10. On October 3, 2012 the Commissioner issued an Examination Warrant and appointed
Ingardus as examiner to perform a targeted market conduct examination (the
“Examination”) of Unique for the petiod of July 1, 2010, through August 31, 2012.

- The scope of the examination was limifed to determining whether Unique:
a. failed to properly process claims in violation of Indiana’s Unfair Claims
Settlement Practices Act found in Ind. Code § 27-4-1-4.,5;
b. failed to adequately and timely respond to complaints in violation of Ind.
Code § 27-4-1-5.6;
¢. violated Indiana Code § 27-4-1-1 et. seq.; or
d. violated any other Indiana insuraﬁce laws.

11. On October 3, 2012, t‘he. Company was notified of the Examination,

12. The Fxaminer-in-Charge ("Examiner™) of the market conduct examination has
completed review of the Company's management and operations, complaint handling,
and claims handling and the effect those had on consumers.

13. On September i2, 2014, the Department provided the Company with a draft
examination report concerning the ﬁﬁdi]égs of the market conduct examination
("Examination"), and the Company was given an.opportunity to comment thereon.

14, The Department engaged in discussions with the Company with respect to regulatory
concerns raised by the Examination, the Company’s submission and admissions fo the
draft report, continued violation of an Agreed Entry, and a substantial increage in
complaints received by the Department while the Examination was underway.

© 15, During its examination, Ingardus reviewed, among other things, Unique's (i)

procedures for investigating and handling claims, (ii) procedures and practices for




 yesolving claims, (iif) responses to complaints, and (iv) operations and business
practices, procedures and documents. (Bx. A at pp. 8-9).

16. Pursuant to standard market conduct examination procedures, the Examiner reviewed

a statistical sample of Unique’s files. The examiners sampled:

e 24 complaint files;

e 71 claim files with no minimum claim payment or reservé amount; and

o 60 claim files with total claim payments and reserves each. in excess of Two
Thousand Dollars ($2,000).

(Verified Report, pp. 8-9).

17. During the Examination, the Company’s responses wete often incomplete or
untimely. (Vetified Report, p. 9).

18. The exan?niuation “resulted in a total of 339 potential violations in which [Unique]
may not have been fully compliant with Tndiana insurance statutes, regulations, and
rles or failed to follow specific written interpretation provided by the Indiana
Department of Insurance in Bulletin 82.” (Ex. A at p. 10},

19, Notably, Unique did not provide, after tepeated requests, documentation
demonstrating that adequate standards, processes, ot othet internal controls had been -
adopted and/or implemented fo ensute the following: |

a. the prompt investigation of claims; (Bx. A at p. 18)
b, the fair and equitable setflements of claims; (Ex. A atp. 23) ot
¢, the timely commﬁnication with claimants and regulatory agencies; (Bx. A at

pp. 24, 27, and 31).




20. During the course of the Examination the examiner issued.foﬂow up request
documents called "Concerns” to the Company for clarification and/or cotrection of
any investigative interpretation, finding or conclusion, (Bx. G

21, The Company's response to every Concern failed to address the potential violations
for the petiod covered by the Examination. (Ex A pp 16, 17,20,23 and 24)

22. The Company’s response to various Concerns was that "new practices would be
enforced" or "Unique maintains that [if] has] adopted and implemented reasonable
standards for the prompt investigation of claims" or "has removed the requirement for
a Report of Acci‘dent and gives weight to all available sources of information in order
to ensure propet, fair handling of every matter on its individual merits" or "the
C'ompany is now in position to effectuate settlements in those cases in which liability
is reasonably clear” or " The Company will henceforth cite and quote specific policy
language, and the reason for the denial”. (Ex A pp 16, 17, 20,23 and 24),

23, In its responses to the presented Concerns, the Company did not provide any
documentation from which the Examiner could verify the accuracy of those
statements.

24, The Company admitted that "Illinois Insurance Code was used for Tndiana claims and
investigation procedures. The Illinois Insurance Code does not require the Compatiy
to ‘act reasonablsr promptly upon communications.” ” (Bx A p15)

25. On Novermber 6, 2014, Ingardus tendered a Verified Examination Report ("Report")
to the Depattmont. (Fx. A)

26, On November 12, 2014, the Report concerniné the findings of fhe Examination was
provided to the Company and the Company was given an opporiunity to tender its

written submission/rebuttal.




27. On December 11, 2014, Unique tendeted its written submission or rebuttal to the
Report and attached a Novembel; 14, 2013, letter previously submitted to the
Department. (Exhibit B),

28. Findings of Fact and conclusions made pursuant to any exanﬁnation shall be prima
facie evidence in any legal or regulatory action. Ind. Code §27-1-3.1-9,

29, Findings of Fact that can be adopted as Conclusions of Law are hereby incorporated

as such.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

30, 'The Department is authorized to regulate the practice of insurance pursuant to Indiana
Code Title 27.

1. Under the authority of Ind. Code § 27-1-3.1-1 et, seq. (the “-Examination Statute™),
the Commisgioner may conduct an examination of any company. (Ind. Code § 27-1-
3.1-8(2)(1)).

32, For putposes of such an examination, “company” means any person engaging in any
transaction or kind of insutance and any person who may otherwise be subject to the
administrative, regulatoty, ot taxing authority of the Commissioner, (Ind.. Code § 27-
1-3,1-2),

33, Unique is a “compaty” as defined in Ind, Code § 27-1-3.2-2.

34, The Department a1;d Tngardus conducted the Examination in compliance with
Indiana’s Hxamination Statute and the NAIC Market Regulation Handbook.

35, During the course of the Fxamination it became evident that Unique was operating in

. violation of Indiana law and to the detriment of consumers, thereby invoking Ind.

Code §. 27-1-3.1-14(c) and ().




36. Ingardus provided the Department a Report of its factual findings on Novembey 6,

2014,

37, Parsnant to Ind, Code § 27-1-3.1-14(d), the Tixamination Statute authorizes the

38.

39,

40.

41.

Commissioner to use and, if appropriate, to make public any preliminary examination
repott, any examinet or company work papers or other documents, or any other
information discovered or developed during.thc course of an Examination in the
furthetance of any legal or regulatory action that the Commissioner may, in the
Commissioner’s sole discretion, consider appropriate.

The Repott prepared by Ingardus and tendered to the Department on November 6,
2014, attached hereto as Bxhibit A, is appropriate for the Commissioner to use in the
furtherance of legal or regulatory action.

If the Commissioner determines that regulatory action is appropriate as a result of any
examination, the Commissioner may initiate any proceedings or actions authorized by
law. (Ind, Code § 27-1-3.1-14(c)).

The conditions prescribed by law for granting a celﬁﬁcate; of authority ave found in
Iﬁd. Code § 27-1-3-20. One such condition dictates that no certificate of authority
shall be issued until the Commissionet has found that the company has submitted a
sound plan of opetation, (Ind. Code § 27 ~1.3-20(a)(1)). In addition, the
Commissioner may issue a certificate of authosity to any company Whén it has
comphied with the requirernents o.f the laws of this state so as to entitle it to do
business herein, Ind. Code §27-1-3-20(a).

Upon review of the Report and relevant workpapers, it has become apparent that
Unique does not have a sound plan of operation as indicated by the fact that the

Company does not have procedutes in place to resolve consumer claims,




42. Tn addition, after reviewing the Repozt and the Company Submission it has become
evident that Unique has not complied with the requirements of this state which
entitles it to do business in. this state.

43. Pursuant to Tnd, Code § 27-1-3.1-11(b), if an examination report 1‘evea1$ that the
company is operating in violation of any law, regulation, ot prior order of the
Commissioner, the Commissioner may order the company to take any action the
Commissioner congiders necessary and appropriate to cure that violation.

44. The Company commiited 55 known violations of Ind, Code § 27-4-1-4.5(2) by failing
to acknowledge and act reasonably promptly upon comhimunications with respect to
claims arising under insurance policies.

45. The Company committed 17 known violations of Ind, Code § 27-4-1-4.5(3) by tailing
to adopt and implement reasonable standards for the prompt investigation of claims
arising under insurance policies.

46. The Company committed 14 known violations of Ind. Code § 27-4-1-4.5(4) by
refusing to pay claims without conducting a reasonable investigation based upon all
available information.

47. The Company committed 70 known violations of Ind. Code § 27-4-1-4.5(6) by not
attempting in good faith to effectuate prompt, faix, and equitable settlements of claims
in which ﬂabﬂity has become reasonably clear. Of these, 13 were not fair, 31 were
not prompt, and 26 were both not fair and not prompt.

48. The Company committed 21 known violations of Ind. Code § 27-4-1-4.5(14) by
failing to promptly provide a reasonable explanation of the basis in the insurance
policy in relation to the facts or applicable law for denial of a claim or for the offer of

a comptomise settlement.




49, The Company committed 16 known violations of Ind. Code § 27-4-1-4.5(15) by
ascribin g a percentage of fault to a person seeking to recover from an insured party, in
spite of an obvious absence of fault on the part of that person.

50, The Company committed 39 known violations of Ind. Code § 27-4-1-5.6(b) by failing
to appropriately respond to complaints received by the Depal;tment.

51. The Company committed 13 known violations of Ind, Code § 27-4-1.5-8 by failing to .
provide notice of choice of body parts for autom(;bile repair.

52. The Compatiy committed 40 known violations of the Department’s directions, found
in Bulletin 82, that payment of sales tax is necessary to fully compensate a claimant
for a loss. Failure to abide by‘ﬁ:nis Bulletin constitutes additional violations of Ind.
Code § 27-4-1-4.5(3). |

53. Pindings of Fact that can be adopted as Conclusions of Law are hereby incorporatéd
herein as such.

ORDER

The Commissioner, having reviewed the Report, Unique's Submission and relevant

workpapers, hereby ADOPTS the Report and enters the following Order to cure Upique’s

violations of Indiana law: |
1. Unique shall cease writing new business in Indiana until a é01rective Action Plan,
addressing the violations enumerated in the Report, is approved by the
Department and implemented by Unique. However, the Company will. be
expected to continue to fulfill its ebligation under existing policies until such time
as they cxpire or arc cancelled by the insured or terminated for non-payment
under the Company’s existing policies and procedures. The Corrective Action

Plan must include the following:




a. deadlines for corrective measures to have been taken;

b. documentation that policies and procedures have been written and
provided to employees;

¢. acknowledgement that claims are being resolved based on Indiana law;

d. documentation that claims are being resolved within a reasonable time
period, to be no longer than thirty (30) days;

e. ongoing monitoring by Ingardus and the Department;

£ regular communication with claimants; and

g. monthly written updates to the Depattment.

9. All action taken putsnant to the Cortective Action Plan must be finalized within
one (1) year from the date of this Ordet.

3, Ingardus shall monitor, at Unique’s expense, the claims handling of all mun off
claims open, closed or unpaid until such time as the Corrective Action Plan
referted to above is instituted.

4, Unique shall provide restitution to all policyholders whose claims ate determined
by Ingardus in consultation with the Department to have been resolved unfaitly or

in violation of Indiana law.

ALL OF WHICH 1S ORDERED THIS § !! day of _oJiRIRRE

—_— AO .5: Y B ) B
Stepien W. Robertson, Commissioner of Insurance
Indiana Department of Insurance '

[ BRI SN
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STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

TARGET MARKET CONDUCT FINDINGS REPORT
For tha Period July 1, 2010 through August 31, 2012

UNIQUE INSURANCE COMPANY
4245 North Knox
Chicago, Iilinois 60641
N_Alc COMPANY.CODE 10655

Warrant # 11563-MC12-0831-007

November 5, 2014

EXAMINATION REPORT PREPARED BY EXAMINERS FOR THE INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

" Ingardus, LLC
One Indiana Sqirare, Suite 3501
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204




November 5, 2014

Hohorable Stephen W, Robertson
Commissloner of Insyrance

Nepartment of Insurance for the State of Indiana
311 West Washington Street, Suite 103
lndlanaprahs, Inciana 46204

Re!  Unlque Insurance Company
NAIC Compariy Cotle 10655
Perlod July 1, 2010'through August 31,2012

Dear Commissioner Robertson:

Pursuant to the instructions set forth In the Examination Warrant Number 11563-MC12-
0831-007 and in compliance with the statutary provislons contajned In indiana Code §
27-1-3.1-1 et seq., a Target Market Conduct Exarination was performed on Unique
Insurance Company to defermine compliance with Indlang’s Instrance statutes,
regulations and rules,

The Report of Examination s hereby respectiully subrmitted.
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PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF EXAMINATION

The purpose of this Target Market Conduct Examination (Examination) was o determine
whether Unlgus Insurance Company compllad with certain insurance statutes,
regulations and rules of the Slate of Indiana. Unigue Insurance Company will be
referrad to as Unique or the Company in this Examination Report.

The scopg of the Examination included the review of Indiana substandard petsonal
autorobile insurance policles sold by Unique during the period July 1, 2010 through and
including August 31, 2012 (the Period). As provided in Indiana Gode § 27-1-3.1-15, all
working papers, recorded information, doouments, and coples thersof produced by,
ohtained by, or disclosed to the Indiana Commissioner of Insurance or any other parson
in the course of this Examination are exempt from public disclosure pursuant to indiana
Code § 5-14-3-4, except to the extent provided in Indiana Code § 27-1-8.1-14. This
Examination was condusted under the supervision of the Indiana Department of
Insurance and its M_arke,t Conduct Staff.

The Examination was based on standards and festing approved by the Indiaha
Departrent of Mmsurance as well as the standerds and methodologjes coritained In the
Market Regulatlon Handhook issued hy the Natfional Assoplation of Insurance
Commissioners. The Market Regulatioy Handbook's standards and methodojogies
served as a general gulde for the Examination and, when and where necessary, the
standards were modified to meet the reguiremsnts of the Indiana Dapartment of
Insurance and, to Incorporate Indlana’s statutes, regulations and rules.

The Examiners rélled ptimatily on fecords afid infarmation produced by Unique. The
Examiners also relied upon other publicly dvallable and reliable sources of information
about the Company. Theé Examination was condycted primarily off-site. The majority of
records and information produced by Unigue was, as requested, supmitted elactronically
to the Examiners.

The Examination procédures Included a review of the following areas:

» ‘Company Operations and Management
»  Complaint Handling
+ Clagims

This Examination Report lists only those findings that were found o be In non-
compliance with statutes, regulations or rules of the State of Indiana. Al unacceptable or
non-complying practices, procedures or files may not have been Identified, referenced or
listed by the Examiners in this Examination Report; however, the failure to identify,
reference or list spacific Unique practices, procedures, or files does not constitute a
waiver, acceptance or rafification of such practices, procedures or files by the Indiana
Department of Insurance,




Ingardus personnsl patticipated in this Examination in their capacily as market conduct
Examiners pursuant to Indiana Code § 27-1-3.1 et seq. Accordingly, Ingardus provides
no representatlons regarding questions of legal interpretation or opinion. The Indiana
Départment of Insurance is the sole determiner of all findings constitufing violations of its
statutes, regulations and/or rules. '

‘COMPANY PROFILE

Unlgue Insurance Company is an iilinols domiclled propery casualfy insurer with offices
tocated In Chicago, llinols; The Company was incorporated on March 21, 1996, began
operations on Aprif 4, 1996 and started wiiting bugiriess in Indiana in 2008, Unique holds
five (5) cerlificates of authority for the states of illmdls Indlana, Mlsstssrppa Kentucky
and New Mexico; however, during tHie Perlod under review, the Compatly was not
writing/selling substandard automobile instifance policles in Kenhtucky and Néw Maxico.
During the éxamination Period, all palicy administration, Including clatm and complalnt
processing, was performed by Unique at its offices in Chicago, lllinois.

The Company sells and issues private passenger and commerdial automoblle Insurance
covetage to Indfana diivers who have diffioulty obtalping similar automobile coverage
within Indiana’s standard insurance market, The Company distributes Its policies through
independent insurance agencies,

Operations in Indlana

Unique’s gross Insurancé premiums writtél in Indiana are illustrated in the following
table. The table provides five (8) years of data to effeciively demonstiate trends,
Additlonally, the growth rates In total premiums written for all states are listed. The rates
for all states In which the Company writes business, including Indland, are provided
below in order to lllustrate the rate of premium growth in lhdiana for the Company as
compared o the Compatly as a whole.

' Percentage of
Number of Indiana Growth
Indiana Gross Premiumto | Growth Rate Rate of
Policyholders Indiana _ Total of Indiana Total
as of Premium Premium Premiim Premium
Yedr | December 31 Written Written Written Written
2008 G600 $660,200 2%
2000 1,160 $1.308,772 4% 101% 11%
2010 1,743 | $1,866,406 6% 43% 11%
2011 2,908 §2,985,5879 8% 80% 21%
2012 3,851 $3,438,778 9% 5% (5%}




Unique's direct losses ingurved in Indlana are il
Additionally, the growth rates I losses
for all states in which the Company wilt
order to illustrate the growth rate of clalms

for Indiana claims versus the Company as a whole.

lustrated in the following table.
incurred for all siates dre listed. Again, fhe rates
gs business, including Indiana, are provided In
(and therefore claims processing) occurring

Unique’s direct losses incured, direct defense and cost containme
and direct premiums eamed for the Stete of Indlana are llustrated |

Percentage of
Indiana
Lossges Growth Rate | Growth Rate
Indiana Incurred {o of Indiana of Total
Losses Total Losses Losses Losses
Year Ingurred Incuired . Ingwred Incurred
2008 $240,320 2%
2009 $739,934 6% 208% 16%
2010 $760,061 - 5% 8% _32%
2011 | -$1,143,294 7% | 50% 8%,
2012 . %1,857 046 1% |, 82% 2%

Additionally, the resulting loss ratios for the State of Indlana are listed.

nt expenses Incurred,
n the following able.

Direct Defense
and Cost
Containment Direct
Direct Losses Expenses Premiums

Year Incurred Incurréd Earried Loss Ratio
2008 . $240,320 $11,743 [ $731,083 35%
2000 | 3730,034 982,123 $1,112,548 69%
2010 "$760,081 $38,058 | $1,650,204 52%
2011 $1,143,204 . 338,678 $2,731,893 _43%
2012 $1,857 046 $71 ,939' $3,187,263 B81%




Ownership

Unique Is a wholly owned subsidiary of Producer’s National Corporation. HALUDY
Corporation owns eighty-five percant (85%) of Producer’s Nationd! Corporation, Matthew
Dutkanych, Gregory Handzel and Gerry Lubell each own thirty-three and one-third
percent (33.3%) of HALUDU Corporation, Matthew Dufkanych is the President and
Treasurer of Unigue, and Grepory Hlaiidze! Is the Secretary of Unique, ’

Matthiew * Gregory Gerry Lubell

Dutkanich Handzel 83.3%

33.3% 33,3%
A
R i
HALUDU -~ Offier
Corporatlon Sharsholders
- 85% - 15%

N i

Prodiicer's National
y Corporation
5T%* . 100%*
“Unique
Insurance
Campany
. P 43%"
R st
Stonégate W,w‘
insurance | -

Company

* Slohegate Insurance Coropany is 57% owned by Producer's National Corporation and 43%
owned by Unlque Insurance Company. Stonegate insurance Gompeny is licensed only In
ilinois and doés not ave any Indiana policyholders, Stonegate Insurance Company irisures
preferred private passengér automobile coverage, homeowners, liguor llability, gensral
ligbility and commerglal altomobile coverage. Producers National Corporation owns 100%
of Unigug Inslrance Cotpany.




EXAMINERS METHODOLOGY
Compény Operations and Management

The Examiners reviewed piocédures iii the area of Company Operations and
Menagefiient. The cohstraint was based on the targeted nature of theé Examination
\Watrant that focused primaily on Complaint Handling and Claims. However, the
Exarminets, a5 a part of reviewing the targeted areas, requested a riurnber of corporate
opefations and menagement documents from the Corapany such &s organizational
information, Intetnal audit reports, third-party contracts, policy forms and compensation
policies for claims related persopnel, The Company'’s résponses to data requests were
reviewed by the Examiners to détérmine coinpliance with the exémination standards as
well as cerfain Indigna insufance statutes; regulations and fulés, The Examiners did not
use sample-festing procedures in feviewing the Company's Operations and
Management areas, .

Complaint Handling

The Examiners reguested the Company's written complaint handling procedures to
determine compliance with the exanmination standards as well as Indiana insurance
statutes, regufations and rules.

When sampling was used, a 5% margin of enoy Was ulilized with a 95% confidence level.

However, if an issue appeared to be systemic, or when due to the sampling process it
. was not feasible to estabfish an excéption peércentage, & minimum error tolerance
percentage was not utllized. ActiveData for Excel® was the commputer program used to
selact the random sample, For the sample testing performed, using the fechnigques
desaribed ahove, twenty-four (24) cotnplaint fles were randonily selected from a
popufation of thirty-four (34) Indfana complaints made during the Perlod under review.
When a randomly selected sample complaint file was also related to a claiins matter, the
complaint file was tested for compliance with Indiana Insurance statutes, regulations and
rules for both complaints and claims.

Claiins

The Examitiers requested the Company’s written claims and investigation procedures ta
determine compliance with the examination standards as well as indiana insurance
statutes, regulations anid rules.

When sampling was used, a 6% margin of error was utllized with a 95% confidence level.
However, If an lssie appeared o be systemic, or when duse to the sampling process it

was not fedsible to establish ai 'gaxception pefceritage, a minimum efror tolsrance
percentage was not utitized, ActiveData for Excel® was the computerized program used




to select the random sample. For thé sample testing paerformed, using the techniques
descriped aboye, from a population of 1,775 Indiana personal automabile clalms made
(both paid and unpald) duriig the Period ufider review, two sariiples were randomly
solected, The first sample included a total of seventy-one (71) daim files with no
minimum claim payment or resetve amount (Claim Files Sample One). The second
sample included only those cleims with total claim payments and reserves each in
excess of $2,000. The second sample included a total of sixty (60) Indlana claim files
(Claim Files Sample Two).

Concarps

In copsultation with the Indiana Depariment of Jnsurance, the Examiners submitted
Congern forms to the Company that identified and communicated the preliminary factual
findings and also identified potential non-compliance with Indiana surance statutes,
ragulations and rules.

LEVEL OF COQPERATION
The Company’s examination coordinator was copperative during the Examination;

however, the Company's responses to the Examinets were frequently incomplete or
untimely, particularly in the initial phase of the examination.




EXAMINATION REPORT SUMMARY

The Examihiatioh resulted In a fotal of 336 potential violations [n which thé Company

may not have been fully compiiant with Indiane insurance statutes, regulations, and rules
or failed to follow specific written interpretation provided by the Indiana Departmert of

insurance in Bulletin 82,

The potential viclations, summarized by Indiana insurance statute, regutation, rulg or

bulletin, are as follows:

Total Exceptions

" Indiana Statute ot Bulletin Number of
Potential
Violations
indiana Gode § 27-4-1-4.5(2) 55
Falling fo acknowledge and act reasonably prompfly  upon
communications with respect to clelms arfsing under insurance
policles. '
indiana Code § 27-4-1-4.5(3) 17
Falling to adopt and Implement reasonable staridards for the prompt
investigation of claiig arising under insurance policies.
Indiana Gode § 27-4-1-4.5(4) 14
Refusing to-pay clfaims without conducting a reasonable Investigation
pased upon all available information.
indiana Code § 27-4-1-4.5(6) 121
Not attempting in good faith fo effectudte prompt, faif, and eduitable
seftlaments of claims In which liability has become reasonably clear.
Indiana Code § 27-4-1.4.5(14) ' 21
Falling to prompily provide a reasonable explanation of the basis in the
Insurarice policy in relation to the fdcts or applicable faw for denial of a |
claim-or for the offer of a compromise setilement.
indiana Code § 27-4-1-4.5(15) 16
In negotiations conaerning ablilty Insurance claims, asciibing a
percentage of failt to a person seeking to facover from en instred
~ parly, in spite of gn obvious absenge of fault on the part of that person.
Indiana Code § 27-4-1-5.6(b) -39
Unfalr claim settlernent practice complaint; response; Investigation;
report; nofice of remedies . . .
Indiana Code § 27-4-1.6-8 13
insurer notics to insured; body parts to he used in repalr
Indiana Insurance Bulletin §2 40
Atitomobile insurance — Sales Tax
338

10




The potential violations occurred in two general areas tested by the Examiners —
Complairit Handling end Claifns. The excéplions dre ehumerated In bold fype and
further deseribed under the Detail Findings dection of this Examination Report.

Additionally, the Exgminers nofed findings where the Company's practices deviated from
the Market Regulation Handbook standards. The findings are helng reported due to the
impact each deviated practice could have on Indiana policyholders and consumers. The
findings occurred in two arpas tested by the Examiners — Gomplaint Handiing and
Claims, The findings are summarized as follows:

o  Lack of compiaint handling procedures;

o Lack of claim file dotumentation;

« ncorrectly referenced and relied on the lingis Department of Insurance instead
of the Indiana Department of insurange on potification letters, status letters ang
other correspondence between the Company and insyreds; and

o Lack of dlaims and investigation procedures,

The findings are listed uiider the Complaint Handiing and Clainis category headings.
Each finding and MarketRegulation Handhook standaid practice is described In the
Détail Findings section of the Examination Report in order of appearance In the Market
Regulation Handbaok.

The repott réader should refer to theé Examinéts Methodology section of the
Examination Report for additional detalls on: (i) how each area was tested and (it
sampling methodglogies tsed, if any.

This examination included three (3) separale random samples consisting of!
« arandom sample of complaint files (Complaint Flles);
o @ random sample of claim files with no minimum claim payment or reserve
amount (Claim Files Sample One); and
« @ random sample of claim files with total clalm payments and reserves each in
excess of $2,000 (Claini Flles Sampla Two).

The Examiners noted each sample in which the same fiia was selected across muliiple
samples, In each case where the same claim was selected in fwo (2) or more samples,
the Exarrilners reconciled the samples In each calegory to eliminate duplicats findings.
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Company Operations and Management

As noted In the Examiners Methodology section of the. Examination Report, the
Examiners reviewed procedurés In the area of Company Operations and Management.
Sample testihg was not used in this area,

No spedific potential violations were noted In this area.
Complaint Handling

As notsd in the Examiners Methodology section of the Examination Repait, ths fosus
of testing in this dred was compliance with indiara Insufance statutes, regulations. and
fuled relating to the ‘handling of polleyholder and third party complaints. For certain
testing, sampling technifiues wetre used. When sampling techniques were used, the
Exarhiners utilized a sample size of twenty-four (24). Howevetr, when & sample complaint
file was alsa related to 4 claims matter, the comiplaint file was tested for compliande with
Indiana Insurance statutes, fegulations and rules for hoth complairits arid claims.

Of the total 336 potential violations noted across both the complaint handiing and
claims areas, thirty-nine (39) are specific to complaint handling and are potential
violations of Indiana Code § 27-4-1-8.6(b), Unfalr claim settlement practice complaint;
responge; investigation; reporf; notice of remedies,

1n addition to the potential violations, there was one {1} finding in the complaint handling
area where the Company's praclices deviated from the Market Regulation Handbook
standards, Speciflcally, the Company facked adequete complaint handling procedures
deviatirig from Standard 2 of the NAIC Market Regulalion Handbook, Chapter 16
General Examination Standards, Complaint Handling that advises, “The regulated entity
has adequate complaint handing procedures in pldce and tcommunicates such
procedures to policyholders,”

Claims

As noted in the Examiners Methodology settion of the Examination Report; the focus
of testing in this ared was compliance with Indiana insurance statutes, regulations and
rulés télated fo the handling and payment of claims. For certdin testing, sampling
techniques were used. Wheh sampling was used, from a population of 1,775 Indiana
personal autormobilé claims made (both pald and unpaid) during the Perlad under review,
wo {2) samples were randomly selected.

+ The first random sample included a total of seventy-one (71) Indiana clalm files
with no minimum claim payment or reserve amount (Claim Files Sample One).
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¢ The second random sample inciuded only those claims with total clalm payments
and reserves each in excess of $2,000. The second sample included a total of
sixty (60) Indiana claim files (Clalm Flles Sarviple TWo),

Of the total 336 potentiat violations ricted across both the complaint handling anhd
olaims areas, two hundred ninety-seven (207} are spedific to ¢lalmes and &an be further
broken down & follows: :

« Two hundred forly-four (244) potential violations of Indlana Code § 27-4-1-4.5,
Enumeration of unfair.claim sefflement pracfices;

s Thirtean (13) potential viclations of Indiatia Code § 27-4-1.6-8, Auto Repair
Clairms Settlerment; and ‘

» Forty (40) potential Instences where the Company falled to follow written
interpratation provided in tndiana Insurance Bullstin 82, Automobife Insurance-
Sales Tax.

In addition fo the potential violations, there were three (3) findings in the claims area
where the _Compar}y's practices devisted from the Market Regulation Handbook
standards, Spedifically, the Company:

¢+ Lackéd claim fite dogumentalion; :
s ncorrsctly refatenced and identified illinols Insurance Depariment laws; and
+ Lacked claims and investigation procedures.

These three (3) findings deviated from the following Market Regulation Handhook
standards:

+ Standard 1 of the NAIC Market Regulation Handbook, Chapter 19 Geneial
Exanination Standards, Claims that states, “The inftial contact by the regulated
entity with the claimant s within the required time frame,”

« Standard 2 of the NAIG Market Regulation Handbook, Chapter 16 General
Exarnination Standards, Claims that states, "Timely investigations are canducted.”

. Standard 3 of the NAIC Markel Regulation Handbook, Chapter 18 General -
. Examination Standards, Claims that states, “Clalms are resolved In a timely
manner.”

+ Standard 4 of the NAIC Market Regulation Handbook, Chapter 18 General

Examination Standards, Clalms that states, "The régulated entity respohds to
claims correspondenceé in a timely manner.”
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. Standard B of fe NAIC Market Regulation Handbook, Chapter 16 General
Examination Standards, Claims that states, “Claim flles are, adsquately
documentedi.”

+ Standard 7 of the NAIC Market Regulation Handbook, Chapter 16 General
Examingtion Standardg, Claims that states, "Regulated efifity claim forms are
appropriate for the typa of produol.”

o Standard 11 of the NAIC Market Regulation Hantbook, Chapter 16 Genetal
Examinafion Standerds, Operations/Management that states, “The regulated
eniity has developsd and implemented  wiitten policies, standarids and
procedures for the management of insurance informatlon.”
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DETAILED FINDINGS

The following detailed findings arfe an expanslon of the Examinafion Regort Summeiry
section, The findings are liste) by indlana Code Seotion, Indiana Insurance Bulletin and
sfandards numbsr rather than by examination area (e.g., Complaint Handiing and
Claims},

POTENTIAL VIOLATIONS

| ndiana Code § 27-4-1-4.5(2)
Indiana Code § 27-4-1-4.5(2) providés, in part:
Sec. 4.5, This following are unfair claim settlement practices:

(2) Falling o acknowledge and act reasanably promptly upon comimunications
with respatt to ¢laims arising under insurance policles.

The Gompany does not apply a specific internaj standard for communications for which
the Examiners could test against. Instead, the Company siated that the lllinols insurance
Gode was used as the guldeline for the Company's ¢lalms and investigation procedures.
The Hiinois |nsurance Code is not Identical to Indiana's, The Hllinois Insurance Code
does not require the Company to “act reasonably promptly upon communications,” The
Indiana Insurance Cade specifically requires a company to act reasonably promptly
upon communications. For purposes of testing compliance with this Indiana Code
section, the Exdaminers used a standard of fourteen (14) calendar days to measure
communications response fime as a reasonable expectation. The Indidna Departient
approved this standard as an appropriate benchinark.

The following number of flles contained evidence that the Company falled to
acknowledge and adt reasonably promptly upon ¢ommuhicatioris with réspect to claims
arising undetits insurance policies:

Testing Number of Error

Sample Exceptions Rate

Complaint Files 12 - 50%

Clalm Files Sample One 18 26%

Claim Flles Sample Two a 28 AT%

Subtotal ' ' 58 o
Duplicate Exceptions ' (3)
Total Exceptions - 55




The Tollowirg table separates the fify-five (55) Identified éxcaptions noted apove by
length of communication delays in calendar days: ’

14.f0 30 3110 80 Greater Total
Days Days than 60
e : . Days
| Exceptions _ 24 20 11 55

Recommeitdation:

It is recopmerded that the Company ensure appropriate bengh_n"larkst formal
measyrements, [nternal management reporiing, and controls are in place so the
Company can systematically confiym it is acknowledging and acting reasonably promptly
upon communications from all outside parties with respect to complalnts and clajms
arjsing under its. Indlana insurance policies,

Company Response:

The Company respended to thls finding of potentfal violations and the recammendafions
il a lelter dated November 14, 2013 to the Indiana Department of Insurance; however,
the respanse falled to address the potential violationis for the Perlod -covered by the
Exarrination, The Company stated in part, “in order {o ensure that there are no future
corcerns, ahd aliminate any actidental coringling of out-of-state claims, files or law, the
Company has invested I an indiahapolis clalms office, supra, and hired an experienced.
claims manager and adjusters who only process Indiana auto claims. Added to the
existing duties of the manager are bi-annual reviews of adjuster parfarmance, a monthly,
random selection of claims for audit and examination, and continulng education a3 o
any changes and updates in law and policles. These practices will bé enforged for the
purpose of ensuring self-examination? The Examiners were unable to vailiy this action
was taken becausé corfoborating documents were not provided.

{ indiana Code § 27-4-1-4.5(3)

Indiaria Code § 27-4-1-4.5(3) provides, in patt;
See. 4.5, The following are unfalr claim sattiement practices:

{(3) Faillng to adopt and Implement reasonable standards for the prompt
investigation of claims arising under insurance palicies.
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The following humber of files contained évidence that the Cothpany falled to adopf and
implement reagonable standards for the prompt Investigation of ¢lalms arising under
insurance policles:

Testing Number of "Error
Sample Exceplions Rate
Complaint Files 4 17%
Claim Files Sample One 4 6%
Claim Files Sample Two 13 - 22%
Subtotal ] - N
Dupllcate Exceptlons ' 4)
~ Total Exceptions o e 17

The seventesn (17) exceptions can bie further broken down into the following cafegories:

+ Niné (9) dlalm flles confainéd evidence that the Company did not timely plnstle
procuremnent of available police reports, The Company then uged the fact that the
police report was absent-as a reason for not being able fo settle the claim.

« Eight (8) claim files contained other avidence that the Company did not ddopt
and implement reasonable standards for the prompt Investigafion of claims
arlsing under insurance policies, For example, (h the cage of a stolen vehidle, the
Company did not promptly request tha Company's Stolen Vehicle Sworn
Statément of the insured. The Company requires this staterment to. be completed
hy the Insuted 1o pay the eléim and in this specific cése the Camipariy did hot
firmely request the insured to provide the statement.

Recommendation:

It Is recommended that the Company adopt and Implement reasonable standards for the
prompt investigation of claims arlsing under instirance policies. The Company should
proriptly obtain all reasonably avallable claim evidence and “fimgly complete its
investigafion. The Company should develop written procedurss and actepteble
fimeframes for obtaining and evaluating available dlalm evidence promptly. The
Company should provide fis claims adjusters with appropriate tralning and supervision
related to these procedures and requiréd fimeframes.

Company Response;

The Examiners submitted & Concemn form to the Company ldenflifylng and
cofnmunicaiing the Exanitners’ prelimingry findings of potential violations of lidiana
Cadé § 27-4-1-45(3). The Gompany responded to the Examiners’ Goncern form in a
document dated April 24, 2014; however, the response falled to address the potential
violations for the Perlod covered by the Examination. The Company stated In par,
“...Unlgue Insurance Gompany maintains that we have adopted and Implemented
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reasonable standards for the prornpt Investigation of claims.” The Examiners were
upable fo verfy this aclion was taken because torroborating documents werg nat
 provided.

fndiana Code § 27-4-1-4.5(4) provides, In part:
Sec. 4.5. The following are unfalr claim settlement practices:

(4) Refusing to pay claims without conducling a reasonable invesfigation based
ilpon all avallable inforimation.

The following number of files contained evidence that the Company refused to pay
claims without conducting a tesisoriable Ifvestigatiori based upon all -avallable
information;

Testing Number of Error

Sample . Exceptions Rate

Gomplaint Files ) _ 9 | 38%

Clam Files Gample one | -

Claim Flles Sample Two : 5 8%
Sybtotal : ' 14
Duplicate Exceplions . -
- Total Exceptions 14

# The exceptions fioted were less tha the 5% margin of érfor required for exception reporting.
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The following table further degoribes the identified exceptions by general reason.

Reasén ' ‘| Number of
Exceptions
“The Company cited the insured's lack of cooperation as tl]e reason for 10

delaying or denylng séftlement to a clalmant. In each of these
éxceptions, the Insured and ¢ldiment are’ not the same person. This
delay or denial ddcurrgd eveni though other means of Goriducting &
reasorizble investigation basad upon afl aisilable infaimation may have
peen available to the Company. These other means inciude a police
report, Accident Questionnaire Form or both & police repoit and
Acdident Questianneire Form. The accident guestionnawe form and
police report ingluded a detailed description of the accident, detalls on
the vehicles and drivers involved and the names of witnesses; If any.
This avaliable information would have aided the Company in
conducting a reasopabla investigation. -
The Company denjed seflgment 1o a claimant, “For reasons ‘other than’ 3
the insured’s lack of cooperaﬂon despite evfdence in the Company's |
claim flle that a settlement would be appropriaie The conlrary evidence
In the Company's claim file included sither (i) a police report that
included a dstailed description of the accident, detdils on the vehicles
and drivers involved and the names of wiinesses, if any, or (Ii)
exténsive proof of loss documentation requested by the Compary to
substahtiate the claim

The Company refused payment of agreed upon storage fees o the 1
dlaimant until the claimant also agreed to seftle the medical portlon of
his claim.

Recommendation:
. It is recommended that the Company ensure adequate contrals and procedires are in
place to cortfltrh that the Company is conducting a readonahié investigation based upan

all available infoimation before denying a clafm.

Specifically, the Company should redssess its practice of denying clalms of claimants
sotely on the basm that the Insured has not submitted the Comipany's Réport of Accident
Form whan othet évidence I¢ available to evaltiate the metits of clalmants’ claims. The
Report 6f Ascldent Forri was created by the Company to galher accldent information
ftom thé Instred, clalment or both. This form includes space to provide contact
information, details of the accident including time, place, and an area fo draw a diagram
of the accident scene, This same information may also exist In other claim file contents
such as & polide report that may be more objactive than what an insuret or clalmant
would provide. Thé Company should reevaluate each indiana claim it denléd salaly on
‘the basis that its Insured did not submit the Report of Accident Form. Upon completion of
its reevaluation of Indiana claims, the Company should prompily make full restitution to
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each Indiana clalmant the Company determined was improperly denied hased upon all
avallable information.

Company Response: ) »
The Company respoiided to this finding of potential violations and the recomraendations
in a lstter dated November 14, 2013 to the Indiaha Department of Insurance; however,
the response failed to address the pofentlal viclations for the Period covered by the
Examination. The Company stated In part, "Previously, the Company required the
cotnpletion 6f a Report of Accldent as a prerequisite to the adjustment of clalms, and
welghed the Repoit of Accidént in a iridiiher 8o &s 1o give it priotity over other soutces of
inforination, The Company hes since retmaoved this requirement, re-treined its adjusters
to utilize all zvailable Information irrespective of the completion of corpany forims, and
glves weight to all avallable sources of information in order to ensure proper, fair
handling of every matter on its individugl metits, Further, as a réinedial méasure, the
company s re-evalualing claims which were denied on this basis” The Examiners were
unable to verify this action was taken because corfohorating documents were not
provided.

. [ Indiana Gode § 27-4-1-4.5(8)

Indiana Code § 27-4-1-4.5(8) provides, in part;

s

Sec. 4.5. The following are unfair claim settlement practices:

() Not attempting in good faith to effectuate prompt, fair, and equitable
seftlements of claims In which liability has become reasonably clear.

The following number of flles contalned evidence of fallure to effectuate prompt, fair, and
squitable settlemants of claims In which liablfity has begoma reasonably, cloar:

Testing Number of " Error

Sample Exceptions Rate

Complaint Files 17 71%

"Clalm Files Sample One _ 23" 35%

Clalm Files Sample Two N 33 5%
Subtotal 73
Duplicate Exceptlons ' (3

Totai Exceptions o1 M0
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Of the seventy (70) exceptions noted above:

» ‘Thirteen (13) settlements of clalms were potentially not fair;
e Thirty-one {31) were not prompt; and
»  Twenly-six (26) were not prompt of feir.

The following table further describes the identified exceplions by general reason, Please
note that the subset of twenty-six (26) axceptions that are neither prompt nor falr are
isted in both a “not fair’ category and the "not promit’ category and therefore are
represented {wice in the foljowing table, '

Reason - ” ' ANum'l_o,érof
Exceptions

Not Fair « Initial setllement (or eventual clalm paymeént)
appears to be hotably fower than claim evidence suggests is
warranted. 26

Not Fair ~ Rgquired a certain Company speclfic form from
Intured (at fault party) in order to pay Claimant (harmed party).
If the form was not provided by insured, claimant was denied or

delayed payment desplte other claim avideﬁca.. _ 7
Not Fair — Other/Various _ 8
ﬂotPrompt'- Communication Delays ] 57
.Excgpﬁons that at;e :}eit'her Pmmpt nor F‘_air e _(_26)
Total Exceptlons 70

In addition to the prompt and falr éxceptions above, i:e‘rtéin filgs contalned evidence thiat
the Company may have unfaitly limited claim payments. The following narrative
desctibes how cerlain claim payments may have been unfalrly limited,

The Company has four (4) preferred repalr shops: threé (3) in the Northwest Indiana
area and one (1) in the Indlanapolis area, These repair shops are considered ‘préferred”
by the Company, in pait, because specific hourly Jabor rates and ofher charges have
been agreed to In advance belween the Company and each repalr shop. However; when
the Examiners asked for g copy of the written contract or agfeement batween the
'Gompany and each preferred repalr shop, the Company stated there are no such wiftten
conirects ar agresments, The houtly rates charged by the Company's prefered repalr
shops appeared to be helow the average contemporaneous hourly rates charged by
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other repajr shppé. The hourly ratgs charged hy the Company's preferred répair shops
were, on average, 41% lowsr fhan the hourly rates of the non-prefervad repalr shops that
were contained In sample clalm and complaint files tested.

Of the total claims tested, certain files coptaingd evidence that.automobile repairs were
necessary and the repairs wera covered under the Company's Insyrance policy wheiber
' for an Ineured’s vehlcle, a claimant’s vehicle or hoth. Using this subset the following
exceplions were noted that limited claim payments to the preferred repair. shop
gstimates:

Testing Number of Suhset Error
Sample Excéptions Population Rate
Complaint Flles 7 07 10 - 10%
Claim Files Sample One 18 | 22 82%
Claim Elles Sample Two P8 f 83 | B5%
Subtotal B3 . 65 -
Duplicate Exceptions @ |  ®
Total Exceptions 51 62

The sixty-two (62) files indicating repaifs were covered, cin be furtﬁ'e‘r divided as follows:

« Forty (40) Insureds/claimants used preferred repair  shops, ’i“he:reae were
indications in each of the forty (40} claim files that the insuredfclaimant did not
want fo use Unigue's preferred repair shop, pbut the insureds/claimants did ot

want to or were unahle to pay the difference befween the repair shop of their
choosing and Unlque's preferred repair shop estimate.

« Twelve (12) Insureds/claimants used the repair shap of their chooging, but only
racelved payment for the amount of the preforted repair shop &stimate, which

was less than the amount of the actual repair costs Incufred by the
insureds/claimants.

o §ix (8) Insuredsiclaimants uged the repair shop of their choosing and Unique
pald the Instreds/claimants the full amount of the non-preferred repalt shop
involce. In these six (8) clalms, Unigug did not require that two (2) Independent
estimates be provided by the Insureds/clalmants. Instead, Unique accepled a
gingle estimate from the insureds/claimants selected repair shop,

o Four (4) insureds/claimants used the repair shap of thelr choosing and Unigue
pald the insured/claimént the full amount of the Involee. tn these four (4) claims,
Unique accepted two (2) independent estimates provided by the insuredfclaimant
and accepted the lower of the two éstimates. The lwo-estimate option was not
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offered to all insuredsiclaimants as an alternative for determining the appropriate
elalm amount determination i the files reviewed by the Examiners,

The Company's insurance contracts do not expressly fimit clalm paymants for
automobile repalrs to the estimated cost of repalrs provided by thie Company’s preferred
repair shops; however, by limiting the claim payment to the estimates prepared by the
Cémpany's preferred repair-shaps, Indiana insureds and claimairits are compelled to use
the Comipany's prefered repalir shops, Otherwise, the vehicle's owner would he
regjilred to pay any amount out-of-pocket n the diffetence in repair costs should the
owner decide fo have his or her vehicle repalfed at a non=prefeired repair shap. Further,
thefe does NGt appear to be consistency in clalim process or requirements — typically the
preferred repalr shop estimate is required, but riot in all cases.

Recommendation;

it Is recommended that the Company ensure adeguate controls and procedurgs are in
place lo confirm that the Company Is attempling in good faith to effectuate prompt, falr,
and equitable setflements of clalms, The Gompany should conslder implementing
benchmarks, addifional formal meesurements, internal renagemernt reporting and

conirols to'systematically confirm prompiness.

Regarding falf and equitable setilemients, the Company should reassess its practice of
dehying or delaying claims of a claimant solely on the basis that the insured has not
submitted the Company’s Repoit of Accldent Form when cther evidence is available {o
evaluate fhe metits of each claim, Further, for those Indlana claimants who wete denied
payment on the, sole hasis that the insured had not submitied the Company's Report of
Aétident Form, the Gompany should reassess whether denial of the clalm should be
reversad. For all Indlana élaims incorfectly denied, the Gompany should make prompt
restitution to the dlaimant.

It Is recommended that the Company review their processes and requirements for
seflliig claims. This review should ensure that processes and reguirements (1) comply
with Indiana insurance statues, tegulations and rules and (ii) are consistently applied for
all insyreds and claimants.

Company Response!

The Company respanded to this finding of potential violations and the recotmendations
in a lelter dated November 14, 2013 to the Indiaria Departinerit of Insuraince; howsver,
the response failad to address the pojential viclations for the Periad covered by the
Examination. The Company slated in part, “Having rémoved the Report of Accldent
requirements and reassessing the use of other sources of available information o
determine liability, as well as re-tralning its adjusters to utllize and give weight to &l
avallable sources of information, the Company Is now in position to effactuate
settlements in those cases in which liability is reasonably clear, Additionally, the perodic
review of adjusters and random audits of files, supra, will serve to ensure that the new
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guidelines are being followed and remedial action taken, if any violations are found by
the Company during the reviewfaudi{ process. Further, in an effort to completely and
fairly advise claimants of all remedies, the Company has re-trained its adjusters to more
cearly delingate all remediss avallable relative to selffement, litigation andfor
subragation, without Influencé or biés as 10 which optlon to exercise,

Finally, as pait of the retraliing process, supra, the Company will advise any claifiant
that, alithough there are preferred repair facllities avallable, varying costs and fabof rates
will always be faiily considered and negotiated By the Company irrespective of the repair
facility uitimately éélected by the claimant,”

The Examiners were unable to verfy fhis action was taken because corroborating
documents were ript provided,

[indiana Gode § 27-4-1-4.5(14) N — ]

Indlana Code § 27-4-1-4.6(14) prqyljd'es, in part:
Seo, 4.5. The following are unfair dlaim settlement practices:

{14) Falling to promptly provide a reasonahle explanation of the basis In the
insurance policy in relation to the facts oy applicable law for denial of a claim
o for the offer of a compromise settlement,

The foliowing numbet of files contained evidence that the Gornpahy failed to pramptly
provide, a reasonable explanation of the basls'In the Insyrance policy, in refation to the
facts or applicable law, for denial of a clalm or offer of a comprotnise settiement:

“Testing’ '] Numbei of Error
| Sample, . | Exceptions _Rate
Complaint Files | ] 25%
Claim Files Sample One | 8 1%
“Clalm Files Sample Two Tl e 15%
Subiotal ) o Co23 '
 Duplicate Exceptions @
Total Exceptions 21

Recommendation:

It is vecommended thét the Company ehisure adequate controls znd progcadures are in
place to confirm that the Company [s promptly providing a reasonable explanation of the
basis in the Ingurance policy or law for derital of an Indiana clatmi or for the offer of a

compromise.seltlement,




Company Response:

The Compary réspondad to this finding of potential viclations and the redommendations
in a letter dated November 14, 2013 1o the Indiana Department of nsurance; however,
the response failed to address the potentlal violations for the Perlod covered by the
Examination. The Company sfated in parl, “The Campany, as part of its Plan, will
henceforth cite and quote spadific policy languags, and the reason for, the denial of any
olaim. Further, the Company will explain in common, understandgble language, the
hasts for any offer of compromised settlement: The clalms manager will regularly
examine the adjusters and randomly audit fles to ensure that adjusters are in
compliance with this pragedure, and immediately take remedial action relative to the
dlalm, and re-sducation relafive fo the adjuster, W any instances of non-compliance.”
The Examinets were unable to verlfy this action was taken because cpriohorating
docliments were not provided,

[indiana Gode § 27-4-1-4.8(15) ‘ ' ]

Indiana Codé § 27-4-1-4,5(15) provides, fn part:
Seo, 4.5. The following are unfalr claim sstilemant practices:

(15) In negotiations concerning lahfiity insurance claims, ascihing 8 percentage

of fault to a person seeking fo reccver from &n insured party, i spite of &n
obvious absencs of fault on the part of that person,

The following number of fles contained evidence that the Compahy ascrlbed 3
percantage of fault to a person seeking to recover from an Insured party, In splte of an
obvious absence of fault: -

Testing Number of Error -
Sample | Exceptionis Rate
Complaint Files A -
Claim Fites Sample One 8 11%
Claim Files Sample Two g 13%
Subtotal - 18 ]
Duplicate Exceptlons : ~
Total Exceptions 16

#The exceptions noted wefe less than the 5% marain of ervar required for exception reporting,
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Recomimendation:
It is recommended that the Corpany snsure adequate confyols and procedures are in
place to corifirm that the Coimpany s not ascrlbing a percentage of fduit. to a person
seeking to recover from an insured party, in spite of an obyious absence of fault on the
part of that person,

Company Response:

The Company responded to this finding of potential violations and the. recommendations
in a letter dated November 14, 2013 to the Indiana Department of Insurance; however,
the responsé falied 1o addregs thie potentlal viclations for the perfod covered by the
Exarmination. The Company stated in part, “The employment of seasoned auto adjusters
spacializing in Indiana clalms, and the new practice of utilize {sp) and giving weight to all
available sources of information rather than relying upon ttie Report of Accident, will
allow the Company to fhoi@ acclirately assess liability -and effectuate séttiements in
those caises in which liability Is reasonably clsar. Rather than using a farmulate approach
based upon generalities, or factual information from a single source, adjuster's will
assess all the pertinent facts on a dasé by caise basls. Further, in cases of questionable
Hahility, adjuster (sp) are now encotraged fa roundtable fact patterns for the purpose of
ascribing the proper percentage of faulk when in doubt, Additionally, iabliity assessment
and accuracy Wil be one of thé factors focused tpon by the Clajins Manager when
conducting random audits of files and adjusters.” The Examiners were unable to verify
this action was taken because corroborating documents were not provided.

[Hidiana Gode § 27-41-5.6()

imdiana Code § 27-4-1-5.6(b) provides, in part:

{6} Aninsurer who receives a wiitten nofice of complalnt under subsection () shall
promptly conduct an investigation of the matters alleged in the complaint. Within
twenty (20) business days from the dafe of recelpt of the complaint, the insurer
shall provide to the conimissionar and the complaining parly a wriften report
containing thé fallowing information:

{1) The speclfic reasons for actions taken by the insurer with tespact to tie

claim, :

(2)  The specific reasons for any inaction by the insurér with respect to the
claim,

(3)  If the claim has not been seftied, a good faith esfimate of the fime
reguiréd for seftlement. :
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The following findings were noted regarding the complaint files reviewsd by 'the
Exaniiners: .

« Five (8) cumplaint responses were untimely subyitted by the Company to the
Indlana Department of Insurance, resulting in an error rate of 21%;

o Twenty-two (22) complaint responses did not include evidence that the Company
respondéd In duplicaté as requested by the Indiana Departimenit of Insurance,
resulting in an erfror fate of 92%,

= Four (4) complaint responses did not address the specific reasons for the
Company's inaciion with respect to the claim. OF the twenty-folir (24) complaint
filos reviewad, thiffeen (13} files appeared to require speclific reasons for inaction,
in other wards, for these thirtesn (13) flles, the complainant specifically oblected
to elther the Company’s lack of progress or lack of comtunication régarding thelr
claim. Thia resuited In an error rate of 31%; and

»  Of the twentyfour (24) complaint flles reviewed, ¢ight (8) files appeared to
requiré a good faith time astimate of the fime required for selilenent, Of thoge
elght (8) complaint responges, none ¢f the Company responses specified a Hood
faith time estimate of the time requiréd for settlement. In other words, for these
gight (8} complaints, the Company's response to the complaint Included
additional future actions 1o resolye the matter, However, for sach of those elght
(8) responses, there was no good faith time estimate of the time required for
seftlement, This resulted in an error rate of 100%.

Accordmgiy! there were a total of thirty-nine {39) potential violations of Indiana Cade §
27-4-1-5.6(b).

Recommendation:

it Is recommended thet the Company comply with its newly implemented written
carnplaint procedures and consider implementing additional internal repomng and review
controls to ensuré compliance is malntained,

Company Response:

The Company responded ta this finding of potential violations and the recommendations
i a Istter dated November 14, 2013 to the Indiana Department of Instifance; howsver,
the responsé failed to address the potential violatlons for the Perlod covered by the
Examinatlon. The Company stated in part, “The Company, in its Plan, has developed
new, written procedures to avold the repeat of such offenses. The Company will also
raquire the Claims Manager to, as part of the intetnal monitoring and audit process,

regulatly provide a report as to the effectiveness of the Implemented procedures, and
hote any instances In which they have not been followed, in'order fo ensure compliance.”
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The Examiners were unable to vérlfy this action was faken because corroborafifg
docuirients were not provided.

| Indiana Code § 27-4-1.5-8

Indlana Code § 27-4-1.5-8 provides, In part;

@

(b}

(c)

(d)

An insurer that Is obffgated to pay at least part of the cost of repalring the exterior
of a motor vahicle under an insurance policy issued by the insurer may not direct
a body shop fo repair the motor vehicle ontil the Insurer has presented the
insured with a written notice that meets the réquirements set forth In subsections
(b) and (¢},

An insurer- desdithied in subsaction (a) shall present the Insured with a written
notice that does the following:
(1)  Informs the insured that the insured has a right to approve the type of
~ body partste be uséd in the repalr of the motor vehicle.
(2) Gives the insured &n opportunity, in approving the type of body paris to
. be used in the repair of thé rmotor viehicls, to gslect from among the

following:
(A) - New hody parts manufaciured by or for the manufacturer of the
: motor vehicle,

(B) New body parts that were not manufactured by or for the
manufactyrer of the motor vehicle,
(C)  Used body parts.

An insurer described in subsection (a) shall give the insured an opportunily o
indicate in writing the type of body part that the insured approves for use In the
repair of the motor vehicle,

This section applies only in the five (5) years after the model year of the motor
vehicle, ‘
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The following number of flles did not contain qavldenée that the Company presented the
insured with a written notice that satisfied the requirements of Indiana Code § 27-4-1.5-8
regarding choice of body parts for automobile repair; '

Tée;;tjﬁg - Number of Error
Sample " Exceptions Rate
| Complaint Files : 3 13% -
Claim Files Sample One H -

Claim Files Sample Two 10 17%
- Subtotal _ 13
Duplicate Exceptions -
“Total Exceptions . 13

Recommendation:

it is recommerided that thé Company ensure proper writion nofics is given to an insured
to coiiply With Indiana Code § 27-4-1.5-8. Additionally, it Is recoriended that the
Company ensuré that the irisured has an appoitunity 10 indicate In wiiting the type of
body patt thet the insuret! approves for use in the repair of his or her motor vehicte. fn
accordance with the statute, these récommendations apply only to vehicles within five
(5) years after the iodel yea of the fiofor vehlcle.

Company Response:

The Examiners submitted a Concern form to the Company ideniifying and
communicating the Examiners’ prefiminary findings of potential violations of indlana
Code § 97.4-4.5-8. The Company responded to the Examiners’ Concern form in a
docurment dated April 24, 2014; however, the response failed to address the potential
viplations for the Perlod covered by the Examination, The Company stated in part, “We
are aware of this indiana code in respect to this Concern. We have always verbally
offered new parts on the vehicles § years or younger to insured’s but they have the
optlon to use aftermarket parts if disclosed to the Company ln witing. However we have
instituted new procedurés regarding insured’s vehides that are § years old or newer in
which case we send out a “ne patt lelter” to Insured advising them about this statuie
and thelr option.”

[lr'zdiana insurance Bullefin 82 Automobile Insurance-Sales Tax |

ndiana Insurahce Bulletin 82 regarding compensating & claimant for a totaled vehicle
provides, In part:

#The exceptions noted were loss han the 5% margin of error required for exception reparting.
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Because paynient for the sales fax is necessary for the claimant to be made
whole for the loss, payment for the sales tax must be made when the claimant is
paid for the loss,

Insurance companies wiiting automobile insurance in the state of Indiaria are
therefore diretfed.to pay for séles tax In addition to the amount for the totaled
(sp) Vehicle &t the tine. of compensating the claimant for the loss of the vehidle,
The sales tax shall be' domputéd on the amount paid by ttie company for the
totaled (sp) vehicle,

The following number of flles contained vidence that the Company falled to pay or offef
fo pay sales tax on totaled vehicles:

Tésting Numberof | Subset Error
Sample | .Exceptions | Population Rate
. ' ‘ 100%
Complaint.Files 7 | 7
Claim Fles Sample One 219 7 21 100%
Claim Flles Sample Two 16. 19 84%
Subtotal ' R 44 T
Duplioate Exceptions ' 4)
Total Exceptions 40
Recommendation:

i is recommended that the Company ensure that settioments and settiement offers o
Indiana insureds and (ndiana clejmants include Indiana sales fax. Further, for all Indiana
insureds and Indiana claimants who were not paid Indiana sales tax &t the time of a total
joss setilement, the Company should make prompt restitution fo those insureds and
slaimants,

Company Response:

The Examiners submitted a Concem form to the Company identifying and
cofmmunicating the Examiners* preliminary findings in which the Company failed to follow
spaclfic written interpretation provided by the Indiana Depariment of Insurance in Bullstin
82, The Company respanded to the Examiners’ Concern form In a document dated April
24, 2014; however, the responsé falled to address the potential instances for the Petlod
covered by the Exatvilnation. The Company stated in patt, "We are agreeing that we
were handling this incortectly and we have now corrected our procedures in line with
bulletin 82” Tha Examiners were unable to verify this action was taken because
corroborating document was riot provided.

30




FINDINGS

Standard 2 of the NAIC Market Regulation ‘Handhook; Chapter 16 General

Examination Standards, Complaint Handling

Standard 2 of the NAIC Market Regulation Handbook, Chapter 16 General Examination
Standards, Complaint Handling advises that, “The regulatéd éntity has adequate
complaint hapdiing procedures [n place- and communicates such procedures to
.pqﬁcyholders.,"

When requested by the Examiners, the Company was uriable to. provide written
complaint handiing procedures. The absence of written complaiit handling procedures
may fesult in the Compeany belng unable o cotnmuinicaté Its complaint handing

procedures effectively or consistently o its polieyholders,

In consultation with the Indiana Department of insurance, the Examinefs submitted a
Contern to the Compatiy regarding the above finding. I responge, the Company
atknowledget that the Examiriefs wers not diven a wiliten listing of procedures and the
‘Company praduced with its response an dndated sirigle page ddacument that recited
similar language to that found in lidiana’s Code Section 27-4-1-6.6(b). The Company
also Indjcated that this dne-page document would be the Company'a written complalnt-
handlifig procedurées going fotward. .

Recommendation:

i is recommended that the Company comply with its riewly implemented wrilten
complaint procedures and consider implementing addiional internal teporting and review
controls, beyond Just the indiana Code language, to ensure compliance Is consistently
and effactively maintained. For example, the Company should, consjder formally defining,
in wiiting, the responsible internal personnel for each complaint step, internal review
procedures, of drafted responses, and perlodic management reporting of complaints
received, pending and resolved. '

Gompany Responise;

The Company resporided to this finding and the recommendations In a letter dated
November 14, 2013 to the Indiana Department of Insurance; however, the response
fafled to address the finding for the Period covered by the Examination. The Company
stated In par, “Previously, the Company did not provide adeguats, wiltien procedures to
its adjusters for claims hahdling. In accordance with fhe prior recommendation of the
Department, the Gompany has drafted and Implemented newly written complaint
procedures, /nfra, and added safeguards to enswe that the prdcedures are followed
withouf deviation. Further, the Company implemented the prior suggestlon of the
Examiners and has now Includsd internal reviews and random audils to ensure
compliance with Indiana faw and the Examiners recommendations, fnfra” The
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Examiners were unab

were not provided.

le to verlfy this action was taken because cotroborating documents

Stand'ar‘cl 5 o'i." the NAlé Maritet Regulaﬁon‘ Handbook, Chapter 16 General
Exarmination $tandards, CIaims

Standard 5-of the NAIC Mar
Standards, Claims adyises that,

The following number o

files according to the Company’s.clalim process:

ket Regulafion Handbook, Chapter 16 General Examinatior
“Glaim tlies are adequately documented.”

f files was nilssing documentation that should have been in the

Testing Number of Efior
B Saniple Findings .Rate
Complaint F_:les i 46%
Claim Files Sample Ons A2 - b&%
“Claim Flles Sample Two 26 TT43%
Subtotal ’ 79 )
Duplicate Findings (3)
Toial Fmdmgs 76
Qf these seventy~slx (7 6) cleum files mlssing formis, the following f nclmgs were noted
T “Claim - | Claim - ]
Files Fi _

' complaint Sainple | Sapiple . Q}gﬁ[i;}qﬁé ‘ Total
iissing Form | Files | One: | Tws | Subtotal | Findiigs, | Findings
Accldent
Questionnalre 5 33 16 54 (1) 53
Power of ' ‘ '
Attorney 2 4 2 8 - 8
Basic Claim ‘

{ Information
Form 7 14 13 34 (2) 32
‘Reconcilfation B '
for Clalm Files
Missing
Muitiple
Formos . (3) ©} (&) (17) . (7).
Total Number ' '
of Claim Files -
with Findings 11 42 26 79 (3) 76
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The.farms were specifically required for that paricular claim by the Company, according.
to lts own records. In the cases noted by the Examiners, the clalm file elther did not have
the required docurvient or tha requited doctivient was included but not i its entirely (.e.,
missing peges or required signatutes).

The Examiners submitted a Concern form to the Company identifying the Examiners’
preliminary findings of missing file documentation, including accldent questionnaire
forms and power of aftétney forms, The Conpany, as a part of lts rgsponse to the
Concern, produced seven {7) completed olalm forms that were not In the original claim
fles provided to the Examiners.

The Examinsis’ prefiminary findings indicated further testing on the Company’s total loss
claims valuation protéss Wwas wairranted. The Examiners’ requested additional
information regarding the Gompany’s fotal Idss claims valuation process: On April 14,
2014, as part of Its willtén résponse, the Comipany stated, “We control the accuracy of
the information to CCC Ohe Valuation systern, by completing the baslo dlaim information
form whether not done by in house or independent appraigers.” The Exanminers
submitted & follow Up reduest for the basic claim Inforatiori forths, not previously
provided, for all total loss claims included in Examineis' tésting. The Gompany did not
provide the requested basic clalm Information foids, As a result, the Examiners were
not able to complete the additional testing of the Company's total loss claim vafuation
process,

Additionaily, the following number of files lacked evidence of claim payment réview and
approval: ~

~Tésting “Number of Error

Sample Findings Rate

Complaint Files 17 1%

Clalm Files Sample One ) 33 ' 46%

Claim Files Sample Two ‘ 40 67%
Subtotal _ 90
Duplicate Findings B ]
Total Findings 86

It should be further noted that other claim files in the sample did contaln written Manager
approval in the form of a signature.

Recommendation:

It is recommendad that the Company ensure adequate controls and procedures are in
place to confirm that the Company's claim files are adequately and securely maintained
including the entirety of all pagos of required forms and thet all required approval
signatures are attalned. '
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Company Response:.

The Company responded to this finding and the recomimendations in a letter dated
November 14, 2013 fo the Indiana Department of Insurance; however, the response
failed to address the finding for the Period covered by the Examindtion. The Gompany
stated In part, “The Indianapolis claims office was designed fo be paperless, and with
fallsafe measures, to ensure all documentation is adequately and securely maintalned.
All pages, materials and forms will be electionlcally stored and cataloged, and prompting
procedures have bgen included to verliy {hat all necessary sighatures are present, and
that the controls are followed, Fuither, the Company has authorlzed alternative signors
in the case of emergency, absencg, lllness etc. in order to prevent any delay in the
reasonably prompt handling of claims matters.” The Examiners were unahle to verify this
action was taken bacause corroborating documents were ot provided.

Standard 7 of the NAIC Market Regulation Handbook, Cheptér 16 General
Examinafion Standards, Claims

Standard 7.0f.the NAIC Maikét Regulation Handbcok. Chapter 16 General Examination
Standards, Claims advises that, "Regulatéd entity claim foiis are appropriate for the
type of product.”

The fallowing number of filgs contalned avidence that the Company failed to accuiately
disclose the comect Department of Insurance and its contact information to its

policyholders and claimants:

[ Testing Number-of Frrov
Sample . Findings Rate
Comptlaint Files 8 - 26%
Claim Files Sample Ong 7 10%
Claim Files Sample Two 7 ’ 12%
Subtotal o 20
Duplicate Findings 2) .
Total Findings 18

Accordingly, there are a {otal of elghleen (18) findings where the corresponding claim
files contained misleading and inaccurate correspondence that wrongly direcled the
Indiaria palicyholder ot Indiana claimant to the llinols Department of Insurance instead

of the Indiana Department of Insurance,

Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Company ensure adaquate controls and procedures are in
place to confirm that the Company's carrespondense is acourate and not misleading and
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references the appropiiate regulatory authority for Indidna policyholder and claim
communications.

Company Response:

The Company responded to this finding and the recommendations in a letter dated
November 14, 2013 to the Indiana Department of Insurance; however, the responsg
failed fo address the finding for the Period covered by the Examination. The Company
stated In part, "Previoysly, Indiana claims were adjusted from an Hinols glaims center,
where adjusters from hoth flinols and Indiana worked, and where forms and materials
from Minols and Indiana were warehoused, The Indlanapolis clalms affice handles
exclusively Indiana claiimg, uses proper forms designed speclijcally for Indlana policles
aid consumers, and no longet coningles claiths, forms or adjusters in order to ensyre
that there e no Inaccurate of misleading information of references.” The Examiners were
unable to velify this aclion was laken because corfobotating docurments were not
provided.

[ Standards 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of the NAIC Market Regulation Handhook, Chapter 16

General Examination Standards, Claims and Standard 11 of the NAIC Market
Ragulation Handbook, Operations/Management,

Standard 11 of the NAIC Market Reguiation Hanélbiook, Chapter 16 General Exanmination
Standards, Operations/Management. advises. that, “The. regulated entity. has. developed.
and Implemented written policies, staridards and procedures for the mariagement of
insurance information.”

Standard 1 of the NAIC Market Regulation Handbook, Chapter 16 General Examination
Standards, Claims advises that, "The initial contact by the regulafed entity with the
clatmant fs within the required tme frame.”

Staridard 2 of the NAIC Market Regulation Handbook, Chapter 16 General Examination
Standards, Cldims advises that, “Timely investigations are conducted.”

Standard 3 of the NAIC Market Regulation Handbook, Chapter 16 General. Examination
Standards, Clalms advises that, “Claims are regolved in 4 fimely maaner.”

Standard 4 of the NAIC Market Regulation Handbaok, Chapter 16 Gerieral Examination
Standards, Claims advises thaf, "The "iegulated entity responds to claims
correspondence in a timely manner."

Standard 5 of the NAIC Market Regulation Handbook, Chapter 16 Geristl Examination
Standards, Claims advises that, “Claim files are adequately documented.”
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When requested by the Examiners, the Company was unable o provide. written ¢lalms
and investigation procedures and therefore may be unable o

« Determirie the teliability of insuranes information management;

« Detefminé the timelinges of initlal contact with clalmants;

«  Determine the timelingss of investigations conducled,

» Determine the timeliness of claims resolufion; and

« Determine the adequacy of claime documentation, among  other
determinations and internal controls. :

On Octobar 20, 2012, the Examiners requestéd copfes of all Company policies,
procedures, delall naratives, Internal control llstings, Sdibanes-Oxley or similar
docutnentafign and traliing materlals used & any time during the exanination period for
the claims.and investigation process, Follow up requests for the same information were
made by the Examiners on January 4, 2013 and January 14, 2013,

On.January 25, 2013 via emall, the Gompany provided the followlng response ~ "We are
not a pullically trade company and not require [gle] to have this report.”

On March 20, 2013, the Examiners wrote to the Company reguesting an additional
darification. The Examiners stated, “The Examiners recognize that the Company is hot
publicly traded and that the Company s not required to follow Sarbanes-Oxley
requiremients. However, does the Company have any nolicies, procedures, detail
narratives, Internal control listings or similar dosumgntation and training matetials that
were used at any time during the examination period for the claims And investigation
process? If so, please provide & complete copy of all versions used during the
axamination péiod. If iot, please stete s0 in writing.”

Thé Company responded on Aprii 19, 20138 by stating, "We do not have any written
‘procedures, policies in regards to Haining of claims and the investigation process.”

In constitation with the Indiana Department of Insurarice, the Examinets subrmitted &
Concern. fo the Conpany regarding the. ahove finding. In. response, the Company
disagreed with the finding aind submitted & copy of Saction 918 of the lifinvis Insurdnee
Code as It relates to claims handling. The Company stated that the Company used the
linois insurance Code &s the writler guidefines for the Company’s claims and
investigation procedures. The llinois Insurance Code and the Indiana Insurancé Code
are not Identloal. Further, the lilinols Insurance Codé doas not sel foith the Company's
written policles, procedures, detalled narratives, internal contrel listings or similar
documentation and training materials, Rather, the lllincis Code sets foith lllinols
guidelines, not Indlana guideiings.
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Recommendation:
It is recommended that the Company develop adequats controls and wiitten proceduies

to confirm that the Company’s compliance with clalm and investigation requirements of
indiana and any other jurlsdiction in whidh it sells Insuirance policies.

Company Response:

The Gompany responded to this finding ahd the recommendations in a letter dated
November 14, 2013 fo the indiana Department of Insurance; however, the resporse
failed to address the finding for the Perlod covered by the Examination, The Company
stated in part, "As noted, supra, the Gompany was erronsously using lifinols code as and
praclices as a guideline, failed to'have a wiiiten manual with benchmarks, and falled to
self-audit in order fo ensure proper clalme handling, The Company has created a
separate Iridianapolis office, with experiencéd indiana auto adjusters, segregated from
non-Indiana claims, that is required to review and audit files, train and reeducate
- adjusters as appropriate, and take rémedial measures withaut, waltirid to be advised by
the Department of such necessily. Policies, guidelines, benchmarks and axpeciations
ate now In written form for easy réfersnce, and to ensure. uniform compliance.
Refereficed 1o llindls Code will no longer be utifized or referenced In any Indiana claim
dué to the Company's goal of strict campliance with the nuandes of Indiana lew ahd
policy” The Examiners were unable 1o verlly this action was taken pscause

torrohorating dogurnérits were not provided.
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CONCLUSION

The Examination regulted in a total of 336 potential violations and instances in which
the Corapany may not have heen fully compliant with Indiana insurance statutes,
regulations or rules or failed to follow specific written In{erpretatmn provided by the
Indigna Deparimeni of Insurance in Bulletin 82,

The potential -vlo!ations oceurred in two {2) general areas tested by the Examiners —
Complaint Handling and Claims.

The 336 potential violations can also be broken down Into fotir (4) general sections as
follows:

= Two hundred forty-four (244) potential violations of lndiana Code § 27-4-1-4:5,
Enumeration of unfair claim setilement practicgs,

« Thirty-nine (39) potentiel violations of Indiana Code § 27-4-1-5.6(b), Unfalr clajm
seltlement prapfice complaint; response,; anesﬂgatron raport; nofice of temedies;

» Thirteen (13) potential viclations of Indiana Code § 27-4-1.6-8, Aufo Repair
Claims Sefttferment, and

+ Forly (40) potential instances of fai[mg to follow specific wiitten interpretation
provided in Indiana Insurance Bulletin 82, Aulomobile Insurance-Sales Tax:

The common thermes of the potentlal viclations were prompiness of communications,
thoroughness of documentation and falmess of clalms.

Additionally, the Exaiiners noted four {4) aeas of findings where the Company's
practices deviatéd from the Market Regulation Handbook standards summarized s
follows:

* Lack of complaint handling procedures;

»  Lack of claim fife documentatlon,

« Referenced Incorrect State Insurance Depattment; and
» Lack of claims and investigation procedures.
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VERIFICATION UNDER QOATH STATEMENT

AFEIDAVIT

STATE OF INDIANA )
, )
COUNTY OF MARION )

Michael) P. Kilkenny, belng duly sworn upon his oath, deposes and says:

S8

Ingardus, LLC is an examiner firm appointed by the Commilssioner of the Indlana
Depariment of Insurancs; . ’

A target markst conduct examination was made of Unique Insurance Cbmpany - level of
conpliance with certain applicable insurance laws, rules and régulations of the Stale of

_ Indiana for the perlod of July 1, 2010 through August 31, 2012;

These 39 pages consiitute the. verlfied wiltten report t4 the Cominissioner of the Indiana
Department of Insurance; and

The staterhents, exhibits and data hereln contained are true and correct to the best of
their knowledge and belief.

Examinerin-Charge

State of ifidlana )
) S85;
County of Marion )

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally
appeared Michael P. Kilkenny, and acknowledged the .execution of the foregoing
"Affidavit” as his voluntary act and deed. ‘

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this év’% day OfW/(f@"[/ , 2014,

."

"Notary Public
: —lf{o“-r_to-idmooooo_oo redeesss

BN Hita A Wilking

(Printed- S r{taf%&@j‘%‘; ) .éohhéon County 3
My Commission Explres: ! * My Commission Expiras £
y ‘ P \‘-:".’QM&‘.?:", Juna 12, Zﬂiﬁpi o 3

ot
tg%ﬂvnﬂnouodtuuutw

Higr

My County of Resldence:
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Debra J, McNeil

Deputy General Clounsel
Indiana Departinent of Insurance A QERT (5 i
311 W, Washington Street, Suite 300 L -ifz'i,.i;-}jiij f; f’?\ OF NSURANGE

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2787 SERUES TR gy

Re:  Unique Market Conduct Examination Report
‘Wattant Nomber: 11563-MC12-0831-007

Dear Ms, McNeil,

Unique Tnsurance Company is in teceipt of the Indiana Department of Insurance’s November 12,
2014 Tetter with enclosare of the Target Market Conduct Findings Repout for the exam period of
July 1, 2010 through August 31, 2012 (*Exam Period”).

Unique appreciates the opportunity to vespond, clatify and oxplain several tems contained in the
provided Target Market Conduct Findings Repozt.

Also, this letter is in addition to Unique’s previously provided detailed responses to the
underlying Examiner’s Concerns.

Tudiang Code § 27-4-1-4.5(2)

Pursuant to Indiana Code § 27-4-1-4.5(2), unfair claim settlement practices include in patt,
“Tailing to acknowledge and act reasonably promypily upon commmications with respect to
olaimg aristng under insurance policies.” Respectfully, Unique disagrees with the Examinet’s
findings and conglisions, During the covise of the subject examination, Unigue provided the
Examiner detailed explanations for delays that occurred duting Its claims investigations. Unique
maintains that it took prompt action upon communications with respect fo claims, In summary,
Unique Tnsurance Company acknowledges and acts reasonably promptly upon cominunications
with respect fo claims arising under insyrance policies. Thercfose, Unique did not violate Indiana
Code Section 27-4-1-4.5(2) during the Exam Petiod.

Indiang Code § 27-4-1-4.5(3) :

Pussuant to Indiang Code § 27-4-1-4.5(3), unfair claim setilement practices nclude in part,
“Ppiling to adopt and implement reasonable standaxds for the prompi nvestigation of claims
atising under ingurance policies” Respectfully, Unique disagrees with the Bxamines’s findings
and conclusions, During the course of the subject exaniination, Utrique provided the Examiner
with detailed notes and explanations for Unique’s yoquests and measnres taken to obtain
applicable subject police reports, As provided in detail, any delays in obtaining the police report -
wete claim (fact) spesific based on yngooperative insuted(s) ot claimants or the unavailability of
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‘the same from the subject police department, Moreover and-in addition fo the reviewed claim
files, Unique provided the Examiner with detailed notes, summaries and explanations of the
reviewed and subject claim files, Therefore, Unique did not violate Indiana Code Section 27-4-
1-4,5(3) duting the Exam Period.

Indiana Codo § 27-4-1-4.5(4)

Pussuant to Indiana Code § 27-4-1-4,5(4), unfair claim seftlerment practices inelude in pat,
“Refusing to pay claims without conducting a reasonable investigation based upon ell available
information,” Additionally, as stated in the NAIC Market Regulation Handbook, Chapter 16
General Examation Standards, Claims, “...a. Time Studies fo measure acknowledgment,
investigation and settlement times. .. Delays beyond the control of the regulated entity should be
excluded: e.g, a delay cansed by an uncoopetative insured.” Respectully, Unique disagrees
with the Examiner’s findings and conclusions, Duting the course of the subjeot examination,
Unique provided the Examiner with explanations of the investigations petformed, Moreover,
Unique previously supplied the Hxaminer with extensive documentation for the respective
subject claim and complaint files,

Uhique disputes the assertions that it refuses to pay claims without condueting a reasonable
investigation. Unigue conducts reasonablo investigations based npon all available information
on s claim fles o determine claim payments to be made, Therefore, Unique did not violate
Tndiana Code Section 27-4-1-4.5(4) duting the Exam Period.

Indiana Code § 27-4-1-4.5(6)

Pursuant to Indiana Code § 27-4-1-4.5(6), untair claim settlement practices include in part, “Not
attempting in good fith to effectnate prompt, fair, and equitable setllements of claims in which
Hability has becoms reasonably clear,” Respectfully, Uniquo disagrees with the Examinet’s
findings and conclusions, During the coutse of the subjeot examination, Unique provided the
Examiner with explanations for its setflement procedures illnstating ifs ditigent efforts to settle
claims promptly, fairly and equitably, In summary, Unique maintains that its attempts in good
faith to offectuate prompt, fait, and equitable settlements of olaims in which Hability has become
reasonably cleat, ' )

Unique disputes the assertion that insureds and claimants ate compelted to use preferred repair
shops, The shops Unigue recommends ave those that provide quality work and quality service.
These shops also make Unique insureds and claimants a priotity so they have their tepated
vehicles returned to them as soon as possible. The shops may quote the tepair costs at a lower
rate than other shops as a method of competing in the market.

In summary, Unigue Insurance Company recommesnds tepair shops that provide high quality
work based on Unique’s priot experience with the vepair facility, The repair facility providesa
good work product at quick pace of wotlk fo satisfy our insureds and claimants. Although Unique
provides recommendations to insureds and claimants, they are freeto have their vehicles repaited
at vepair shops of their choosing. Thetefore, Unique did not vielate Indiana Code Section 27-4-1-
4,5(6) during the Exam Period. .
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Tndiana Code § 27-d4-1-4,5(14) :
. Pursuant to Indiana Code § 27-4-1-4.5(14), unfair claitn settlement practices inelude in pait,
“Filing to promptly provide a reasonable explanation of the basis in the insurance policy in
pelation fo the facts or applicable law for denial of a claim or for the offer of a compromise
settlement” Respectfully, Unique disagrees with the Examiner’s findings and conclusions,
Unlque provided respective claimants with explanations for Unique’s conclusions either through
wiitten or verbal communication. Therefore, Unique did notf violate Indiana Code Section 274~
1-4,5(14) during the Exam Period,

Indiana Code § 27-4-1-4,5(15)

Pursuant to Indiana Code § 27-4-1-4.5(15), unfair olaim setflement practices include in part, “In
negotiations concerning lability insurance claims, ascribing a percentage of fault to a petson
seeking fo recover from an insuted party, in spite of an obvious absence of fault on the part of
that person,” Respectfully, Unique disagrees with the Examiner’s findings and conclusions,
During the course of the subject examination, Unique provided the Examiner with detailed
explanations for the comparative (or complete) fanlt assessments. In summary, Unique only
assesses (comparative or complete) fault fo a person seeldng to vecover from an insured party if
there is evidence of such fault, Therefore, Unique did not violate Indiana Code Section 27-4-1-
4.5(15) dwing the Fxam Period,

Indiana Code § 27-4-1-5.6(b)

As stated in Unique’s sesponse (Unique agreed it may have violated the subject Indiana Code

Section 27-4-1.5,6(b)) to the applicable Concern 1,
“Tp, response to Concern #1 stating that the Company may have violated Indiana Code
Section 27-4-1-5.6(b) for failure to properly respond to complaints, we have attached our
complaint handBing procedures which we follow when handling Fndiana complaints.
We agree with the Examiner’s remarks regarding Concern #1 and have addressed the
issues presented. Our dosumentation methods ave now based on Indiana Code Seotion
27-4-1-5.6(b). Regarding your specific findings, going forward the Company will timely
file complaint responses to the Indiana Depariment of Tngurance, will respond in

- duplicate for puiposes of providing the Company’s response to the complainast, will

address specific reasons for the Company’s inactions, and will specify a good faith
ostimate of the time required for settlement,
These written procedures greafly assist the Company claims personned in responding
propetly to complaints. We will be in compliance with Indiana Code Section 27-4-1-
5.6(b) going forward.” ‘

Indiang Code § 27-4-1-5.8 (Auto Repaiv Claims Settlement)

As stated in Unique’s response (Unique agteed it may have violated the subject Indiana Code

Yeotion 27-4-1.5.8) to the applicable Concern 25,
“T'his response is to Concesn no. 25 regarding Indiana Code 27-4-1,5-8 concerning
failure to provide notice to insued of choice of parts for anto repair,
We are aware of this Indiana code in respect to this Concetn, We have atways verbally
offered new pats on the vehicles 5 years or younger to insured’s but they have the option
1o use aftertarket parts if disclosed to the Company in writing, However we have
instituted new procedures regarding insured’s vehicles that are 5 years old oz newer in
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which case we send out a “new part lette’r [sic] o insured advising them about this statute
and their option....”

Tadiana Insorance Bulletin 82 (Automobile Insurance Sales Tax)

As stated in Unique’s response (Unique agreed it may have violated the subject Indiana

Tasurance Bulletin 82) to the applicable Concetn 22,
“Regading Indiana Department of Insurance Concern #20, Bulletin 82, The concesn is
tegarding compensating a claimant for totaled vehicles automobile insurance sales tax.
We ate agreeing that we were hendling this incorrectly and we have now cortected our
procedures in tine with bulletin 82. At this time all the claimant’s automobile insurance
sales tax is paid in the fimely fashion at time of the seltlement, We are now in
compliance with Bulletin 82.”

Lack of Complaint Handling Procedures (Standard 2 of NAIC Market Repulation
Handbook)

The NAIC Matket Regulation Handbook, Chapter 16 General Exantination Standards,
Complaint Handling, Standard 2 states “The regulated entity has adequate complaint handling
procedutes in place and communicates sach procedures to policyholders.” Respectfully, Unique
disagreos with the Bxaminer’s findings and conclusions. During the course of the subject
examination, Unique provided the Fxaminet with a list of procedutes for which it follows when
handling Indiana complaints. Unique followed the complaint handling procedures outlined in
Tndiana Code Section 27-4-1-5.6(b) and referenced in Standard 2 of the NATC Martket
Regulation Handbook, Chapter 16, Although the Examiner was not given a written listing of
procedures, these procedures have beew followed by the Company and commumicated fo the
policyholders, Unique provided the Bxarainer with an internal guide to complaint handling
documents, Unique acknowledges a written Hst of procedures can improve effective
communication but asserts that it does effectively execute complaint handling and commounicated
the same to its policyholdess. Therefore, Unique did not violate Standard 2 of NATC Market
Regulation Handbook during the Exam Period.

Lack of Claim ¥ile Documentation (Standard 5 of NAIC Market Regulation Handbook)
The NAIC Market Regulation Handbook, Chapter 16 Genesal Examination Standards, Claims,
Standatd 5 states “Claim files ate adequately docuiented.” Respectfnlly, Unique disagtees with
the Bxaminer’s findings and conclusions. During the course of the subject examination, Unique
provided the Examiner documentation illusitating ifs appropriate lnternal confrols,

As explatned in detail (and with supplied applicable documentation) to the Examiner, Unique
does not require signed accident report or power of atforney to 1esolve a claim ‘when it can
resolve a claim issue through written, electronio or verbal commmnication. As explained fo the
Rxaminer, if there is a claim. where a bettex (nore cleat) understanding of the facts is necessary,
signed fotms (aceident repart of power of attorney) wese required,

Moreover, as explained to the Examiner in defail, claim files contain review and approval
procedures, Claim files ate assigned to adjusters who maintain the files, Unicue requires two
signatutes on elaim checks (other than police veport checks wheteln one signature is required,
Unique requires two signatures from menagers from different departments to safeguard agalnst
internal ot external fiaud. Accoxdingly, before the claim settlement eheck is signed, it is
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reviewed by the Vice President of Claims, The Vice President’s signature on the check indicates
and confirms the Viee President’s veview of the file. The file is then presented to the President
of the Company, Matthew Dutkanych, whose signature also indicates that he reviewed the file. If
either patty s unavailable the Claims Managet will review the file and sign the check,

Regarding the Examiner’s reference to the additional information. sought for total loss claims, the
complete response to the Fxaminers’ inquiry was as follows: “We conirel the aceutacy of the
infortation to CCC One Valuation system, by completing the basic claim information form
whether not done by in house ot Independent appralsers. We also send out a letter in out total
Joss package requesting them to give Unigue the aptions. We also receive from. CCC One
Valuation system the histoty of the vehicle which includes niileage and if this vehicle has been
totaled before. We also have our in house or independent appraisers take pictures of the vehicle
for the condition, unrelated damages and pictures of the odomefer if possible to confirm mileage.
" (8ee attached form and lefter).” .

Tn summaty, Unique Insurance Company has standard industey internal controls in place. Unique
disagtees with the contention thatit is vielating standard industry internal control requirements,

Thetefore, Unique did not violats Standard 5 of NAIC Market Regulation Handbook during the
Bxam Petiod. .

Lack of claims and investization procedures (Standard 11 of NAIC Market Regulation
Handbook)

The NAIC Market Regulation Handhook, Chapter 16 General Examination Standards,

. Operations/Management, Standard 11 states “The re gulated entity has developed and
jmplemented written policies, standards and procedutes for the management of insurance
information.” Respectiully, Unique disagtees with the Examiner’s findings and conclusions,

Whete Indiana regulations and laws ate silent or undefined, Unique maintained specific ¢latm
handling (time) parameters and adhered to the same. As Tndiata toles and regulations do not
define “reasonable” or “prompt” time patameters, Unlque adhered to time paratieters as follows;

1) Caleulated fiom the first notification of loss to the date of final payment ot

returning the repaired automobile to s insured, Unlque sirived to resolve collision and .
comprehensive claims within 40 days. If the collision ot comprehensive claim was not
tesolved within 40 days, Unique provided its insured.with a writien explanation for the
delay. Additionally, if Unique denied or settled the collision ot comprehensive claim for
an amount less than the amonat claimed, Unique provided its insured with a written
explanation for the denial or reduction,

2) Caleulated from the first notification of loss to the date of final payment o

returning the repaired automobile fo the third paity claimant, Unique strived to resolve
propetty damage fiability claims within 60 days. If the property damage Hability claim
was not tesolved within 60 days, Unique provided the third party claimant with a written
explanation for the delay.
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Moreover, within seven days of Unique’s determination that its insured’s vehicle was a total loss,
Unique provided its insureds with a wiitten explanation of the fotal loss handling procedures
outlining rights and obligations, Additionally, said written explanation informed Unique’s
insuteds of the vehicle options that wete considered in Unique’s valuation. assessment,

Thetefors, Unique did not violate NAIC Matket Regulation Handbool, Chapter 16 General
Examination Standards, Operations/Management, Standard 11 during the Exatm Period.,

Standard 7 of NAIC (Reference o an inapplicable Department of Insuvance)
As stated in Unique’s response to the applicable Concern 24,

“This Concexn is regarding Standard 7 of the NAIC Matket Regulation Handbook,
Chapter 16.

As It was previously address in the Concern# 7,

As in tesponse to the Coneern #7 and now to this Concern #20 that states that six (6)
claim files contained correspondence ptovided by the Company to the Indiana
policyholder or Indiana claimant which reference the 1llinois Depattment of Insurance
rather than the fndiana Department of Insurance, we realize we made these ewors and
have made adjustments to our procedures so that do not oceur in the future.

We have isolated all Indiana forms from Iilinois forms to avoid the lssuance of forms of
state other than of an ndiana poleyholder or Indiana claimant, Our forms provided to a
claimant that ate requited as a condition of payment of a claim contain a statement
referting to a felony for statements of a claim containing false, incomplete, ot misleading
information, ., I sutnmary, Unique Tnsurance Company tecognizes that it made ettors by
showing references to the Ulineis Department of insurance rather thaa the Indiana
Department of Tasutance and has adjusted its procedures to avoid fufure errors. We ate
now in comphance,”

2013 Draft Market Conduct Repoxi .

Pursuant to Fadana Code § 27-1-3,1-10 (b): “No more than sixty (60) days after the completion
of the exarnination, the examiner in chargs shall file with. the department a verified written report
of examination under oath. Upon receipt of the verified report, the department shall transmit the
repott to the company exarnined, together with a notice that affords such company examined a
teasonable opportunity of tiot more than thirly (30) days to make 4 written submission or rebuttal
with respect to any maitets contained in the examination report.” By letter dated October 30,
2013, the Tidiana Depattment of Tnsurance provided Unique with a Draft unverified Market
Conduct Report (“Draft Report”) dated October 29, 2013, The Draft Report is 28 pages in
Tength compromised of the Examiner’s reported data, “158 potential violations” conclusions and
findings. In said letter, the Indiana Depattment of Insurance acknowledged the above stated
statote but arbitrarily provided a deadline of November 14, 2013 for Unique to respond to the
SAe, :

The Draft Report contained a claim file sample size of 71. By letier dated November 14, 2013,
Unique provided a detailed response (o the Dyaft Report with corrective and curative Company -
actlons, After submitting its response to the Draft Report, Unique received additional Concerns
from the Examiner and responded to the Concerns, The subject verified Matket Conduct Report
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contained a claim file sample size of 131, Unique’s November 14, 2013 response to the Draft
Report was based on a different (smaller) sample size, directed to the Indiana Department of
Insutance as proaciive and corrective measures (and not responded to by the Department of
Tnsurance). Therefore, Unigue tequests the Depattment of Insurance stitke the Examiner’s
evaluation, characterizations and conclusions regarding Unique’s Noverber 14, 2013 response
as misfeading, inapplicable and unduly prejudicial to Unique,

To date, the Indiana Depariment of Tnsurance has neither replied not acknowledged Unique’s
response to the Draft Report, '

2013/2014 Company Actions

Attached please find a copy of Unique’s lefter dated Novembey 14, 2013 ouflining Unique’s
actions taken to improve andfor cortect its claims operations, management and camplaint
handling,

Subsequent to its November 14, 2013 letter, Unique has proposed many additional enhanceinents
and correciive measutes to the TIndiana Department of Insuance,

Comments / Characterizations by the Examiner

Pursuant to Indiana Code § 27-1-3.1-10 (a); “All Examination reports shall be compromised of
only: (1) facts: (A) appeating upon the books, tecords, or other docmments of the company; and
(B) ascertained fiom fhe agents or other persons examited, or as ascertained from the testimony
of its officess ot agents ox other persons examined conceining the affalrs of the company; and (2)
conclogions and recommendations that the examiners find reasonably wartanted from those
facts.” The Examiner characterized Unique’s personal automobile insurance policies as
“substandard” as he-defined the seope of the Examination (see Pags 4 of the verified Market
Condust Report), Unigue specializes in offering insutance to consumers who have difficulty
obtalning coverage in the established markets due to unfortonate circumstances (ie. age
tequirements, previous loss experience, coverage histoty, ete.), Moreover, the Examiner
ropeatedly stated throughout the subject verified market conduct xeport that “The Examinets
wete unable to verify this action was taken because corroborating documents wete not
provided.” The Bxaminer has failed to specify what “corroborating” documents were requestod
of and 1efused to provide by Unique to the Bxaminer, Additionally, the Examines

% tecommended the Company develop adequate controls and wiliten procedures to confirm
that the Company’s compltance with claim and investigation requircments of Indiana and any
other jurisdiction inwhich it sells insurance policies™ (italics added for emphasis, see Page 37 of
the vertfied Market Conduct Report), Unique requests the Depattment of Insurance strike the
Examiner's said comments and conclusions as inflammatory, misleading, disparaging and
outside the scope of the examination, '

Unique appreciates the oppottunity to resolve any and all ontstanding disputes with the Indiana
Department of Insurance, :
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Please contact the undersigned should you have any questions of tequite any additional
information. -

Sincerely,

Matthew Dutkanych
President and Treasurer
Unique Insurance Company

Ce:  Stephen B, Cohen
Michael R. Franceschint
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November 14, 2013

Attn; Michael F. Mullen , .
ndiana Dept of Insurance :
311 ‘W Washington St, Snite 300 '
Indianapolis, IN 46204 :
Sent via US Mall and Facsimile ' _ f
Fax 317. 232 5251 -

4 e A N XD

S In 1esponsq to the Gctobex 29 2013 Dmﬂ; Maiket donduct Bxammatlon - Yent
. Repoﬁ S Unfgue Msutance Company (the FDraft”) we have enidlosed bur 1esponise’ A
and aﬂached sppporting: ﬂwdence that Umque Insurance Cornpany (the “Company")

"has developed a Corrective ‘Aetion Plan (the “Plan”) t0 resolve any and afl concerns -
taised by the Indiana Department of Tnsurance (the “Department.”) :

i

Greneral
As patt ofthe Plan, in April 2013 fhe Company opened a ¢claims office in

Indianapolis fot the sole purpose of effectuating promypt, falr, equitable and
competent handling of Indiana claims. The procedures within this office include
specific, wiitten contrals fhat are intexnally monifored for the putpose of enstiring

2 4 e snan———r tow bl B

comphiance with Indiana policy and law, and that Indiana consumers ate treated
pfofessionally and. faitly to a standard that exceeds those dictated by Indiana law and
the Department. See fnfin for specific practices and procedural amendments.

Relative to the Indianapolis claims office, neither Tinois, nox other non-Indiana
busitess, s to be adjusted by the office. The office is managed by Joyce Adcock, a i
competent manager with more than 25 years of experience adjusting Indiana auta

.

claims, and staffed by similarly competent adjusters inchuding Chad Watson, a
veteran Tridiana auto adjuster with 10 years expetience,

; Clalins : ; ' - Underwrlting
Tel, (778) 299-7500 4945 N, Xnox. Chicago, II, 60841 : Tel; (773) 2097500
Fax (773) 2097506 Fax (773) 209-7501




Further, as patt of the Plan, the Company has set the goal of immediately reducing, and
ultitnately eliminating, DOY complaints. In a period ofless than 3 years, the number of DOY
complaints has already been redyced by 60.4% as compared to 2012 and 63.6% as
compared to 20111

Remedial Action to Address Findines and Concerns

As part of: 1ts }Z’Ian, the (‘ompany Wmhes to address each of the Detaﬂed Findings Iisteci in
the Draft for t*he purpose ofonsurmg that the Plan’ n}ciudes pmper safegﬂqxds and A

' ) ’_: remedIatton af' any practqcés whmh hﬁi’ﬁtﬁfﬂfﬁ ha,ve faﬂed for comply w;u‘h any: reguia,uon, : ,

_Stamte or pohcy of‘ﬂle State of Indzana and the Depaxtment of’ Insumnce

chodns LA
'

Code 27-4-1-4.5(2) The Bxaminers are concerned that the Company f‘ailed to differentiate
between Tllinois and Indiana practice and procedures, thereby failing to insure that the
Company acts “reasonably prompily” npon conmunications as required by Indiana.

Previously, the Company has incorporated Iilinois guidelines in its claims handling without
acknowledglng the subtle, but imporiant, differences between Indiana and Hineis insurance
law and poticy. . In order to ensure that there are no futare coneerns, and eliminate any
accidental comingling of out-ofstate claims, files or law, the Company has invested i an
Todianapolis claims office, supre, and hired an experienced claims manager and adjusters
who only process Indiana auto claims, Added to the existivig duties of the manager are bi-

! Explanation and sources: In 2011, the Company’s written premium fotaled $2,985,579; 18 complaints
weore made fo the DOY during that peried, representing a Complaint to Premijum ratio of I Complaint for
every $165,865 written. In 2012, the Company’s wrltten premium increased to $3,438,775; 18
complaints were again made to the DOX during that perlod, representing a Complaint to Preminm ratio of
1 Comptaint for every $191,043 weitton. In 2013, the Company’s written premium tofal $4,827,907,
yeat to date; 10 complaints have beon made to the TIOI during that perfod, evidencing a Complaint to
Premium ratio of | Complaing for every $482,790 written,

The aforementioned ratios ilfustrats that, since implementation of the Plan, the number of DOX
complaints in 2013 has been rednced by 60.4 % as compared to 2012, and 65.6 % as compared to 2011,

¥ For example, 14 calendar days 15 the Indfana benchmatk for reasonably prompt response.  Unique has
previously used 20 days as 4 benohmark, but has since further revised its response time to 14 days,




[T

o

armual reviews of adjuster perforance, a monthly, randon selection of claims for audit
and exarnination, and continuing education as to any changes and updates inlaw and
policies. These practicés will be enforced for the ptupose of ensuring selfexamination,
Further, the Company proposes to take immediate, remedial action as 10 any matiers

involving pending non-compliance.

Code 27~4 1-4.5(4) The Exammers are concerned that the Compdny faﬂs to ensuLe tha,t 2

4oy,

. raaaonable mvestlgatton 15 made basedupon all avaﬂable mf‘oimanon L Vod Tl

“ ., -

Prcvmusly, the Comp any reqmrc:d the completmn of a Report of Acmdent as a pre;eqmszte
to ﬂle adjusnneht of clatms, and wexghed the Report of Accidetit in'a mannm 50-as'to give it
priority over othet sources of information. The Company has since rc'cmoved this
requirement, fe-trained its adjusters to uiilize all available nformation jrrespective of the
compleﬁon of company forms, and gives weight to all available sources of information in
ordex to enstite praper, fair handling of every matier o1 its individual merits. Fusther, asa
yemedial measure, fhe company is re-evaluating claims which were denied on fhis basis.

Code 27-4:1-4.5(6), The Examiners ate concetned that the Coxapany fails to effectuate
prompt, fait and equitable setlements of claims I which Hability has become reasonably
clear.

Having removed the Repoxt of Accident rcquirezlnents and reassessing the nse of other
sources of available information to determine tiability, as well as re-training its adjusters to
utitize and give weight to afl available sowrces of information, the Company Is now in

. position to effectuate setflements ih those cases in which liabilify is reasonably cleat,
Additionally, the perfodic review of adjusters and random audits of files, supra, will serve to
ensure that the new guldelines ate being followed and remedial action taken, if any
violations are found by the Company during the review/ andit process,

Turther, in an effort to completely and faitly advise claimants of all remedics, the Company
has re-trained its adjusters to more clearly detineate all temedies available relative o

"
—

e -
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ultimately selected by thc {:Iaimant.

* i or offer of compichiised seiflemert: |

settlement, litigation and/or subrogation, without influence.or bias as to Which'option to

exercise,

Finally, as patt of the reftaining process, supra, the Company will advise any claitnaut that,
although thexe are preferred repair facilities available, varying costs and Tabor rates will
always be faitly considered and negotiated by the Company itrespective of the repair facility

Posg o . . .
EAEH .o ' . . . v . ' . oo
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3% gdg 22»4‘ ,4;;5, (1 ) The Exammers are cqncnmed 1hat t;he Company faﬂs to pmmde
. reasonable explananon of the basis w1thm the ingur ance pahcy or Iaw for the demal oi‘ a

1 ’ LA
LI o, N

The Company, as part of fts Plan, will henceforth: cite and quote' specific policy language,
and the reason fox, the denial of any claim. Further, the Company will explain in commox,
understan_dable Jangtiage, the basis for any offer of compromised scttlement. The claims
manager will regularly examine the adjusters and randonly audit files to ensure fhat
adjusters are in compliance with this procedure, and immediately take remedial action
relative to the claim, and re-education relative to the adjuster, in any instences of non- |

compliance.

Code 27:4-1-4.5(15) The Examiners ate concenied that the Company agcribes faultto a
pexson seeking to recover despite an obvious absence of fault by that pezson.

The employment of seasoned anio adjusters speclalizing in Indiana claims, ami the new
practice of titize and giving weight to all available sonrces of information rather than
relying upon the Repors of Accident, will allow the Company {0 moxe accurately assess
liability and effectuate setflements in those cases in which Hability is reasonably clear.
Rather than using a formulaic approach based upon generalities, o factual information
from a single sanrce, adjuster's will assess all the pertinent facts on a case by case basis.
Further in cases of questionable liability, adjuster are now encouraged to roundtable fact
patterns for the purpose of asctibing the propet percentage of fault when in doubt.

-




‘Additidngﬂy, IiaBilit& assessment and accuracy&lwiﬁ be one of the factors focused ul':von by
the Claims Manager when conducting tandom audits of files and adjustess. '

Code 27-4-1-5.6(b) The Exarmnms are concerned fhat the Company fails to timely, and with -
spemﬁcxty, provide to the commlssmnel and complaining patty spemﬁ(, reasons for inaction, '

and a good [aith estimate of the time requited for setileaent.

':'.' Thie. Comp gmy, in 1ts Plan has develope@ new, wnttén pz’ocﬂdures to avoni t‘ne repr:ar of. .
e s‘uch offanses The Compcmy wﬂl aIso requlfe the Cianns Manager o, as part of the mtemal' .

momtomg and audif process, 1egularly pl ovide a fcpou as fo the effect:weness ofthe

' 3mplemented procedures, and nofe iy in,stances in W]nch fhe,y Tave fot been foligwied, in *

order ta ensure compliance.

artkat Regulation dba Gen. Examination Standards
Complaint Handling. The Examiners are concemed that the Compaty did not have
wiitien procedures fo ensure effective communication with complaints, ¢lairnants, policy

holders and Tndiana consumers af large.

Previonsly, the Company did not provide adequate, wiltten procedures to its adjustérs for
clajms handling. In accordance with the prior recoramendation of the Department, the
Company has drafted and implemented newly writien complaint procedures, infra, and
added safepuards to ensure that the procedures are followed without deviation, Further, the
Company implemented fhe prior suggestion of the Examiners and has now included

internal reviews and random audits to ensure compliance with Indiana law and the

Examiner’s recommendations, infa.

Std 5, NAIC Market Regulation Handbook, Chl6. Cien, Exanpination Standards, Claims,
The Exarminers are concerned that the Company had inadequately documented and secured

files,

T




R ‘_ Std*?,NAICMaTket Regulati

The Indianapolis claims ofﬁcé was design.e'd tobe pape.ﬂéss and with failsafe measures, to
ensure all documentation is adequately and-sectirely mamtamed ATl pages, matetials and
fmms will be elecuomcdlly stozed and cataloged, and promptmg pmcedures have been
included.fo vernfy that all llecessafy sipnatures are present, and that the controls are

ol oWed Further, the Company has authorized altemative signors in ‘e casé of
emezgency, absence, illness ete, in order to prevent any delay in the reasonably pmmpt

handling of claims matters.
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'I*he EXammers aye concemed that the Company uses cla:ms forms appropnate- for the
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’ product

Previeusly, Indiana claims were adjpsted from an Hlinois claims center, where adjusters
from both Winois and Indiana worked, and wheze forms and materials from Tlinois and
Tndiana were warehoused, The Indianapolis claims office handles exclusively {ndiana
claims, uses proper forms designed specifically for Indiana poticies and consumers, and no
longer comingles claims, forms or adjusters in order o ensure that there is no inaccurate ot

misleading information or references.

Std 1.5, 11, Chl6, Gey. Examination Standards, Operations/Management. The
Examiners are concerned that the Company had failed to ensure that initial contact,
tnvestigation and resolution are timely, and fhat the Company fails to respond. timely, and

fails to adequately document said respotises,

As noted, supra, the Company was e1'1'oneoﬁsly using Titinols code as and practices asa
guideliné, failed to have » written manwal with benchmarks, and failed to self-andit in order
to ensure proper claims handling. The Company has created a separate Indianapolis office,
with experienced Indiana auto adjusters, segregated from nonJndiana claims, that is
required to review and audit files, fraiu and re-educate adjusters as appropiate, and take
remedial measures without waiting to be advised by the Depattment of such necessity.
Policies, guidelines, benchmatks and expectaﬁoﬁ are now in written form for easy
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- tefexence, and to enstixe uniform conpliance, Referenced to Tilinois Code will no Jonger be
utﬂxzed or refmencedm any Indiana claim due to the Company’s goal of strict cornphance .

with the nuances of Indiaha law and policy.

Com Theesa o '0'-- "
The Comipany acknowledges that it has made errors relative to its Indiana claims pracuce
and Is smvmg not onby to enact those measures suggested-by the Bxammexs but to

. ,supplemenf tbose suggestmns W.Ith qddmdnal safeguaxds arid selfauditmg procedurgs to

‘, ‘ps:event them ﬂ;om 1ecmungi The Cgmpany lias amcnded 1ts existmg pmcedums to “bc

comphant, drafted wmtﬂn raaterials to enstte umfmmLfy, reassessed those practices not

. condoned ind Ségx egated ifs Tidiatia ciaims practxce from those of other staies {shich have"
' d1fI‘eren1: standazds that do not meet the 1 important rivances of Tndiana law and policy, The

Company welcomes the continued suggestions from the Examiners, and wishes to express

its willingness to fnitiate these policies and procedures necessary to abolish any praciices

which are of conceni, and itnprove those which are not.

Sincerely,

N
Malthew Dutkanych

President and Treasuzer
Unique Insyrance Compainy

Jlon—

Erika §. Cwan
Claims Vice President
Unique Insurance Company
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